Abbott, Nootie... 1980-83
Abdus-Salaam, Muhammad Ahmad ... 2004-05
Abercrombie, Joe ......... 1956-59
Abney, Joe..........ccouene
Abramson, Andy
Acree, Bob..........
Adams, Aaron...
Adams, Bob...
Adams, Brent.
Adams, Carl...
Adams, Charles....
Adams, Charles....
Adams, Ed.....
Adams, Heath
Agee, Uras..
Akers, Bill
Albertson, George
Aldridge, Phillip
Alexander, Dennis
Alexander, Ferrell ..............
Alexander, Jim..
Alford, Quinton .
Allen, Adrian ..
Allen, James
Allen, Jonathon.
Allen, Marcus.
Allen, Rodney ...
Alligood, Clint....
Allison, Harold
Allison, Jim ....

Aaron Adams (2007-08)
was a two-year linebacker
for the Mocs.

Allison, Sloan
Alston, Stefan
Alverson, Dusty
Anderson, Allen ....
Anderson, Billy..............
Anderson, Leroy ...
Anderson, Marcelle.......
Anderson, Truman........ 1963-66
Andgeloni, Matthew...... 2005-07
Andrews, Ryan.
Ankar, Jerry ...
Anthony, Marlon....
Appling, Kenneth...............
Archer, Jack..................
Archer, Jay........cccccoovennens
Armstrong, Robert
Arnold, Brian.................
Arnold, James...
Arnold, Jerry ..
Askew, Barrett
Atchley, Charles
Atchley, Gordon....
Atchley, Hall
Atkins, David..

Ausmus, Jimmy ....
Austin, Bubba
Auther, Burke.
Awuah, Chris.
Ayers, Brad

Bacon, Willard .
Baggett, Clint
Bagley, Clint..................
Baird, Larry........cccee.....
Baisden, Tyrone..
Baker, John ..........c.......
Baker, Johnny...............
Baker, Rodney.
Baker, Steve
Ball, Jason... ..
Ball, Raeshon..........
Ball, Tony
Ballard, Tony
Ballard, Travis..
Bandy, Nate.
Banks, David ................
Barbee, Don
Barbee, Greg
Barber, Jay ........c..........
Barber, Lavonte............
Barber, Rick.
Barber, Tom.
Barfield, Quintin..
Barker, Harmon
Barker, Joe
Barker, Rick.
Barnee, Randall............
Barner, Alan..................
Barnes, Danny.
Barnes, Justin.....
Barnette, Jermaine
Barney, Irving..........cccoeueee
Barrett, Cleve.....................
Bartha, Lewis...
Bartlett, James...................
Bartlett, Jim.........cccccuveeeens
Bascombs, Curtis ..
Bass, Jamon
Bass, Mike...
Batcher, Jeff.
Bates, Cedric........cccveee......
Baty, Bob.........
Bayless, Herman
Beamon, Rodney
Beard, Donnie............ccc.....
Beard, John
Beard, Josh .
Beard, Russ

Beasley, James ............ 1998-02
Beasley, Joe..... 1954
Beavers, Brent. 1994

Belcher, Derek.

Bell, Creig........cccovennenne. 1972-73
Bellamy, Brandon ......... 2004-07
Bennett, Chris

Bentley, Sam
Benton, Mark.................
Bergey, Bryan..
Berkery, Dennis .. 1976-79
Beshire, George 1979-80
Bess, Terry.....coceeeveeneennnen,
Bevilaqua, Steve...........

Bexley, Carleton .
Bickley, Allan
Billingsby, Bill
Bishop, Don ..
Bishop, Lamar ...................
Bishop, Mike....
Blackwell, Troy..............
Blanco, Joe
Blanks, Keith
Blanson, Chris.
Blevins, James ...
Bloodsaw, Gary ............
Blount, Tom...................
Blowe, Wilford..
Blue, Danny..................
Boeck, Troy.........cccoe....
Bofenkamp, Brent..
Boggans, Chuck.
Boggs, Jim...
Boggs, John.
Boggs, Mitchell.................. 2003

1984-86

Bohannon, David.......... 1973-76
Bonaparte, Tommy ............ 1990
Bone, Alan.........

Bone, Billy
Bonner, Jason
Bonner, Johnny.

Boochie, Donnis ........... 2003-04
Booker, Alexander ............. 1991
Booker, Kenny .. 1984-86

Boone, Billy....
Boring, Dan....
Boruff, Todd
Borum, Tom
Bosnack, David.
Boston, Anthony ..
Bourne, Tom.....
Bowen, Henry
Bowick, Tony
Boyce, Glen...
Boyd, Bob
Boyles, John
Brackett, Tom....
Bradford, Joel ...
Bradley, Hunter.
Bradley, Hunter....
Bradshaw, Jim
Brady, Dick ... 1947
Braidwood, Chuck ........ 1928-29
Brankus, Tony
Brant, Ray......
Bray, Ricky

Brian Bergey (1984-86) in
action against Western
Carolinain 1984.

Brenkus, Tony............... 1953-55
Brewer, Keith
Brewer, Rick
Bridges, Charles........... 1957-60
Bridges, Nick
Bridgman, Cain.... .1956-57
Brightwell, Barrett... 2000, 02-04
Brinkerhoff, Les ... 1940
Brock, Charlie
Brodnax, Anthony
Brokas, Mickey ....
Brooker, Robert ...
Brooks, Ashley
Brooks, Larry
Brooks, Will.........ccccuvveeeeens
Brooksbank, Bob.
Brown, Bill...........cc.......
Brown, Bill
Brown, Daryl..
Brown, Earl....
Brown, John...
Brown, Ken
Brown, Kenny
Brown, Marcus..
Brown, Neil
Brown, Ron
Bruce, Ed....
Bruce, Frank.....
Brunson, George .
Brunson, Greg ..............

Brunson, Joe ................ 1988-90

Bryant, Jason..

Bryant, Ray.....

Buchanan, Robert..............
Buckhalter, Justin ......... 2008-09
Buckley, Eldra.

Buice, Dale ..

Bujewski, Mike....

Bullen, Phil....................
Burdette, Samuel 1979-80
Burke, Joe ... ....1977-80
Burley, Kevin ..1988-90
Burney, Jacob. 1978-80
Burney, Slug ... 1940-41
Burns, Jarrett............coc.... 2010
Burns, Jim.... 1951-54
Bush, John..........cccoeveeenns 1979
Butler, Bill

Butler, John

Butler, Ricky....

Bynum, Dewayne ......... 1991-92
Bynum, Rick ...

Byrd, Donald
Byrd, Jeff ..
Byrd, Johnny
Byrd, Samuel..

Cahoon, Sid....
Cain, Josh
Caldwell, Bert .

Caldwell, Daryl

Calhoun, Jon ..
Calloway, MackK.................. 1980
Calloway, Nicara........... 1993-95

Calloway, Tori . ..
Camacho, Chris............

Camay, Craig..........

Cameron, Kevin..

Campbell, Jim.

Campbell, Joe.....

Campbell, Murphy ............. 1985
Campbell, Scott............ 1985-87
Campbell, Todd . 2002
Canada, Doug . 1979
Canastraro, Dick. ... 1954
Capara, Anthony................ 1954

Cape, Mike
Carbetta, Dino
Carden, George ................
Carden, Glenn.....

Cardwell, Joe.. .1966-69
Cardwell, Keith ....1969-70
Carelli, Vince .. .1988-90
Carkhuff, Bill ...

Carmichael, Dan................ 1947
Carr, La'Nard

Carson, Malcolm........... 1979-81
Carter, Billy

..1991-94

Carter, Chris ..
.1990-91

Carter, Eric

Carter, Tim...

Case, Bobby...

Catarino, Roger............ 1965-68

Cate, Harry ..
Cater, Greg
Cates, Brent
Cathey, Tucker....
Ceasar, Isaac

Cervetti, Vince ....

Chambers, Dwayne............ 1981
Chambers, Terrell......... 1979-80
Chandler, David................. 1985
Chandler, Henry.. 1968-70
Chapman, Charles. 1980

Chapman, Mike ................. 1989
Chastain, Scott
Chatwood, Dan

Chesterfield, Jessie ..
Chestnutt, Jeff .
Childers, John ....
Childers, Kenneth..............
Childers, Wright............

Childress, Kenneth
Childs, Jack ...
Christenson, Mike
Christian, Charles..............
Clark, Howard
Clark, James..

Clarke, Tom ......... 1976-77
Clemmons, Arsenio 2009
Clifton, Henry....... . 1982
Cline, Reed .
Coakley, Paul...........c.cceu. 1981
Coggins, Ryan.. 2003-04
Cohen, Abe....

Cohen, Mike ..

Colbert, James .
Coleburn, Jeff....................

Coleman, B.J.... 2009-10
Coleman, Bryon............ 1977-80
Coleman, Carleton............. 1985
Coleman, Steve... 1963-64

Coleman, Tyrone.
Coley, Mark.......
Collier, James
Collins, Derek
Collins, Mike ..
Collins, Tim
Collister, Jesse. ........cc.......
Colvard, Clark...
Colwell, Steve...............

Chris Camacho (2006-07)
was an All-American for
the Mocs in 2007.

Conkel, Gary.......c.ccooveeene. 1979
Conner, Ben ..........c...... 1981-83
Conroy, Art ..

Consiglio, Ryan ............ 2008-10
Coode, Tony .......cceveneee 1998-00
Cook, Charles ... 1980
Cook, Chris. ..1976-79
Cook, Chris B. ..2001-03
Cook, Dale........cccceeune

Cook, Dennis.................
Cook, Richard...
Cook, Rodney.....
Cooper, Blue.................
Cooper, Danny..............
Cooper, JiM ......ccccocuene
Cooper, Joe
Cope, DON ..o
Copeland, Leroy .

Costa, Jeff .....
Cotter, Bill ...
Couch, Doug.. ..
Couch, TiM .......cceeennee
Cousart, Eugene...........
Covington, Brian..
Covington, Calvin
Cowley, RicK........ccccvvnnnn.
Cox, Bill ......
Cox, Bob....
Craeger, John .
Craft, Randy ................. 2003-04
Craig, NiCK........cccevnrnns 2008-10
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Craig, Randy
Craig, Randy..
Cranford, Luke
Crang, Jim
Crawford, David.................
Crawford, Luther .
Creager, John...............

Crews, Mark ... 1975, 76
Crisp, Ken......... ..1987-90
Crittenden, Wayne ..1976-78
Crockett, Mike...
Crooks, Bill
Crosswhite, Curtis ............. 1993
Crow, David......
Crowder, Donnie
Crowe, Tyler ..
Crowley, Rick....
Crumpton, Chris ................
Culberson, Maurice ......
Culpepper, Brandon......
Cunningham, Dave.......
Cunningham, Steve.
Curnutt, John....
Curry, Kelvin ..

Dale, Mike
Damico, Ross ...
Damon, David
Daniels, Bill....

Tom Drake (1950-53) was
the Speaker of the House
in Alabama from 1982-87.

D’Anjou, Frahn..............
Darnell, Gordon.............
Daudenspeck, Lloyd
Davenport, Bo...............
Davenport, Brian...........
David, Denny....
Davidson, Roland.
Davis, Benny ....
Davis, Carl
Davis, Chris...
Davis, Joe...
Dauvis, Kit
Davis, Lironnie..
Davis, Rodney ..
Davis, Roger
Davis, Stewart
Davis, Ted
Davis, Terrance.
Davis, Terry....
Davis, Willie
Davis, Zach.
Davison, Nick....

Deal, Aaron.
Deasen, Andy ...
Deery, Thomas ..........c.......
DelaPierrerre, E.E.. .

DeMatteo, Cos
Denning, Chris
Dennis, Myron ..
Denton, James .............
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Derrick, Howard............ 1945-46
DeWalt, Emmanuel 1999-02
Dexheimer, Paul....
Digby, Sean..................
DiGiovanni, John..........
Dintsch, Gary...
Doak, Larry.........ccccue...
Dobson, Chuck
Dockery, Hunter..
Dockery, Tim
Dodd, Michael..
Donald, Chris
Donaldson, Patrick ...
Dooley, Reggie ...
Dothard, J.D. ..
Dothard, Wes
Dowhy, John.................
Draine, Brance..............
Drake, James ..
Drake, Tom.......ccccuveeee..
Driskill, Ken
Duffey, Larry
Duggar, Mike
Dukes, Earl......
Duncan, James..................
Duncan, Marty ..............

Dunn, Clark..
Dunn, Joe ....
Durby, Mark ..................
Durden, Gwain.
Durham, Dick...
Durham, Godfrey
Dye, Allen .........ccccuen.e.
Dyer, Bo....
Dyke, Bill...
Dykes, George

Earl, Chris. 1998-99

Earl, Kenyon. 1991-94
Eason, David................. 1976-79
Edge, Don........ccccueeneee. 1957-58

1977-78
.. 1956

Edmondson, Paul ..
Ednefield, Sam
Edwards, Artis..
Edwards, Bill..........cccccceueee
Edwards, Chris
Edwards, David ..
Edwards, Russ
Ehrenfeld, Russ............ 1978-80
Eisaman, Ron..
Eldredge, Skip .
Eldridge, Ernest..
Elisaia, Dennis..............
Elkins, Sylvester
Elko, Ando ....
Eller, Stan
Ellerbe, Marcus..................

Elliott, Parson .. 1940-41

Elliott, Robbie .. 2005-08
Ellison, Jerry. 1991-93
Ellison, Lloyd ................ 1982-84
Ellison, Welton.............. 1977-80

Elizey, Courtland. 2007-10
Elmore, David.................... 1968
Elmore, Harry ........ccceeee. 1958

Elmore, Larry
Elrod, Dick.....
Elrod, Joe.
Elstad, Doug.
Emerson, Bill
Emery, Dan...
English, Rick.
Ensminger, Josh.
Ervin, Zack.......cccuuee. 1984-87
Eury, Jeff
Evans, Alan
Evans, Chris.
Evans, Eddie
Evans, Eugene

Evans, Paul .. .. 1964
Evans, Pete .. 2008-09
Evans, Rufus................ 1950-51
Evans, Sib.......ccoouveeeel 1940-41

Evans, Tim
Everett, Greg.
Evry, Jeff

..2008-09
1997-98

Faatiliga, Doug .
Fainuulelei, Kolu..
Famble, Dennis ...
Farmer, Jerry ....
Farmer, Tony..
Farmer, Wayne.
Farrel, Alan
Faugue, Ron
Fauntelroy, Joey
Felmley, Leigh ..
Ferreira, Hegi.
Fields, Billy
Findley, Bowden .
Fisher, Bo
Fitts, Shelton
Fitzgerald, Bob ..................
Fitzgerald, Bryan .
Flaenniken, Travis
Flanagan, Patrick.
Florence, Calvin...
Florence, Drayton
Flowers, James ...
Flowers, Richmond............ 2000
Floyd, Damon ...
Floyd, Jim
Floyd, Tim

George Dykes (1941) was a sopho-
more for the Mocs before joining
the Marines following Pearl Harbor.

Fludd, Dane........ccccccooueueene
Fogarty, Carleton...............
Fonseca, Connie .
Fontenot, David ...
Fontenot, Mitch....
Fontleroy, Joey .
Ford, Andy ..
Ford, Ben.
Ford, Pat
Ford, Patrick
Fortson, Joe...
Foster, Amp
Fountain, Frank ...
Fowler, Bruce
Franklin, Tim
Frazier, Ed
Frazier, Leo
Frazier, Taft............
Freeman, Dustin
Freil, Steve ....
Fricks, Bryan..
Friel, Steve
Friend, Chuck ...
Fromag, Vern.
Fuller, Ben
Fuller, Jerome...
Fuller, Marvin.

Funke, Ryan.....

Galyon, Justin.............. 2007-10
Gamble, James .. .
Gann, David....
Garcia, Bryce..
Gardner, Otis ..
Garmany, Phil.
Gates, Lee
Gault, Jare...
Gay, Isaiah...
Geisel, Tom..
Geist, Ryan..
Getz, Dale....
Getz Frederick....
Gibbs, Jeff ...
Gibson, Curtis.
Gibson, Jim..
Gibson, Louis..
Gibson, Reggie............. 1977-80
Gielink, Kurt.
Giem, Scott
Gilbeaux, Graig.............
Giles, Gebhrig... .
Giles, William..
Gillespie, Byron ..

.... 1980-82
2007, 2009-10

Gillespie, Willie .............

Gillis, Marlon......................
Gilmore, Michael.

Gime, Scott..........ccceeeeunnnne.
Gipson, Nick ... 2008, 2010
Glanton, Billy .. ....1987-90
Glass, Brandon............. 1996-99
Gleaton, Norman .1980-82

Glenn, Don ........ccceeevnnenn.
Glisson, Jim..................

Godfrey, Jonathan .
Godoy, Rodney.............
Godwin, Wayne.............
Goff, Rodney ..
Goforth, Jamie
Goggins, Wesley
Golden, Todd ................
Golder, Brandon ...........
Goldwire, Antone
Gomez, Mike ..
Goode, James
Goodin, Cody
Goodine, Larry.........c.......
Goodwyn, Frank.
Gordon, Davis...........c........
Gordon, Dennis .................
Goss, Greg.....
Graben, Elton .
Graham, Jay ...
Graham, Mark.
Graham Ill, Thomas........... 2005
Granitz, Hartford.....
Granitz, RUStY ......cccoveveennes
Grant, Hank ...
Grant, Jordan..
Graves, Marvin
Gravitt, Mitchell .
Green, John.........ccc..c..
Green, John.........ccc.....
Green, Lawrence
Green, Matt...................

Green, Randy .........cccceeuee
Green, Richard..................
Green, Sheldon ............

Green, Thomas...
Green, Truman ..........c......
Greene, Wes
Greenway, Cedric..
Greenway, Willie.
Greeson, Mike
Gregory, Jack
Gregory, Jack
Gregory, Roy ..
Grelier, Charles.............
Grier, Bobby....
Grier, Jeremy
Grier, Marrio.
Griffin, Robert .
Griffin, Tab 1995-98
Griffith, Chase............... 1991-93
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Griffith, Richard.................. 1960
Griggs, Joe..... 1966-68
Grigonis, Frank. ..1940-41
Groover, Randy ............ 1993-95
Gross, IV ...eeeeeeeeeeeccinns
Groves, Ben
Grubb, Travis................ 1999-02
Gumbold, Ronnie.......... 1975-76
Gunter, Russ.....
Guthrie, Glen....
Guzek, Chester.
Gwyn, Brian
Hooee e

Habersham, Shoun.
Hadley, Sammy ...
Hain, Mario...........cccevveeenne
Hale, Louis
Hale, Matt ...
Haley, Jeff...
Hall, Charlie........cccccuveeee.n.
Hall, Derek..
Hall, Ken.
Hall, Rico
Hall, Scott...

..1975-78
1995, 97-98

Hall, Tommy... ..
Hamby, Dwight ............. 1976-77
Hamill, Danny
Hamilton, Bill.....
Hamilton, Clint

Mitch Fontenot (1983-86)
ran for 195 yards against
Appalachian St. in 1984.

Hamilton, Fulton ................
Hammons, Mike............
Hampton, Brian....
Hampton, Harold
Hampton, James ....
Hampton, Jim ...
Hane, Wilbur..
Harbour, Tex..
Hardin, Greg.........c.......
Harns, Randy...........c.ccce...
Harper, T.T..
Harr, Chris
Harrell, Joe ......cccoovvvveeeen..
Harris, Freddie..............
Harris, Jerry .....cccceen.e.
Harris, Kentrell..
Harris, Mike
Harris, Omre.................
Harris, Quentin .
Harris, Randy....
Harris, Terone
Harris, Theo..................
Harrison, Brian...................
Harrison, Robert ..
Harvey, Greg ................

Harvison, Bill.................

Hassell, Emanuel. 2004-06
Hasty, Mitch... 1990
Haswell, John .. ... 1932
Haushalter, Ron ........... 1957-59
Havlish, David.................... 2000



Hawkins, Dewey
Hawkins, Dewey ...
Hawkins, James ...
Hawkins, Stefpon.......... 1996-99
Hay, Tracy
Hayes, Brent..
Hayes, Maurice.
Hazzard, Jordan........... 2006-08
Head, Tony .......
Headrick, Bernon..

Headrick, Vernon.. . 1953
Healy, Sean.......c.ccccoeeeee. 1989
Heatherly, Shane........... 2009-10
Heflin, Brian... ..2005-08

Heil, Bob..... 1950-52
Helmes, Chris

Helms, Mark

Helms, Perry Hill................ 1933

Hemond, Ward .
Henderson, Jeff....
Henderson, Larry..........
Henderson, Michael.
Henderson, Porter ...
Hendley, Mitch......
Hendricks, Darren..............
Henley, Carey
Henley, George
Henley, Glen
Henley, Pearl
Hennessey, Jim
Henry, Brad....

Stepfon Hawkins (1996-99)
is UTC's career leader with
2,375 receiving yards.

Henry, Briant...........ccccoeee
Henson, Jim........cccoccvvvenne
Hermanson, Evan.
Herndon, Eddie..................
Herren, Fred
Herring, Leslie
Hewitt, Will.....
Heywood, Humpy .
High, William.................

Hildebrand, Bob....
Hilke, Mark
Hilke, Matt
Hill, Brad
Hill, Brian
Hill, Chuck
Hill, Don...

Hill, Johnny....
Hill, Mark.....
Hill, Michael
Hill, Tony .....
Hillis, Bill
Hinton, Thomas....
Hixon, Harry...
Hixson, David ...
Hochstetler, Greg.......... 1979-82
Hodges, Ray.. .

Hoffer, Kim.....
Hogan, George .
Hogan, Mike 1972-75
Holcomb, Luke.............. 1992-93
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Holden, Fred.... .. 1962
Holland, Bill.. .. 1955
Holland, Fred ..1954
Holland, Hank .. 1968
Holloway, Tommy.......... 2001-02
Holmes, Arvel

Holmes, Byron.............. 1983-85
Holmes, Delton............. 1962-65
Holmes, Paul .........ccc.c..... 1989
Hooks, Phil .. 1986-87
Hoover, Curran 1988-90
Hoover, Jack..........cceee..... 1947
Horn, Jim........ccoovvvveeeees 1951

Horton, David
Hoskins, Andy..

Hostetler, Dick . 1951-54
Hough, Chris........c.ccceennen. 2003
Houghton, Larry................. 1957
Houser, David..

Howe, TJ......ooecvvvneeeens 2001-02
Howell, Don

Howell, John.
Howell, John.
Howell, Phifer ..
Howser, Bob.................
Hubbert, Lloyd ..............
Hudgens, Bobby.
Hudgins, Joe.................
Hudson, Sam................
Huesman, Russ..
Huey, Arlen ...
Hughes, Garrett..
Humphries, Paul...........
Hunt, Mike
Hunter, Mark.

1986-87

Hurless, T.J...... 2007-10
Hurley, Greg .... 1981-82
Hurst, RicK........coooveniinne 1991
Hurt, Sammy. 1949-51
Hutchins, Billy.. 1998-00
Hutchins, Erik ............... 1991-92
Hutchinson, Ralph ....... 1947-48
Hylemon, Cherryl.......... 1967-68

Ikuezunma, Kwento... 2001, 2003-04
Isabelle, Ramond............... 1994
Ivery, William ................ 1985-87

.1990-92
1994-95

Jabaley, Tim.
Jackson, Allen..

Jackson, Carey 1988-89
Jackson, Chris.............. 1995-98
Jackson, J.J......cccevninne 2009-10
Jackson, Jason 2000-03

Jackson, Jerrol .................. 2002
Jackson, Jerry .............. 1960-61
Jackson, Johnny.
Jackson, Junior...
Jackson, Renaldo..
Jackson, Ronnie........... 2006-07
Jackson, Steve
Jackson, Tony..
James, Chip......cccocviieenns
James, Dale
James, Pete
Jarmakowicz, Ed .......... 1952-55
Jarrell, Stan .
Jarrell, Stan
Jarvis, Oscar.
Jarvis, Robert ..
Javorsky, John ...
Jeffers, Greg....
Jenkins, Carlton.................
Jenkins, Hoyt................

Jenkins, LaQuentin
Jenkins, MiKe.........coovvvveiiinnnens
Jenkins, Tab

Jensen, Ray. .. 1947
Jernigan, Jerry. 1950-52
Jester, Bill.... . 1957
Jett, Tim .. 1991
Johnson, Allen............... 1976-78

Johnson, Brent .............
Johnson, Carltavious..
Johnson, Chris,
Johnson, Dave
Johnson, Frank
Johnson, Howard.
Johnson, Jazz
Johnson, Jim
Johnson, Keith..
Johnson, Kevin....
Johnson, Lamont.
Johnson, Michael..........

Johnson, Phillip ...
Robert Johnson
Johnson, Steve.
Jolly, Lawrence.
Jones, Anthony ....
Jones, Casey
Jones, Charles .
Jones, Chris
Jones, Chris
Jones, Ed.......
Jones, Enrique..
Jones, Eric........
Jones, Glenn
Jones, James
Jones, Jason .
Jones, Ken
Jones, Kent.
Jones, Labron
Jones, Lamar.......

Clarence Lautsenheiser (1927)
was captain of the 1927 SIAA
Championship team.

Jordan, Clifford ................. 1989
Jordan, Frank
Jordan, Pug ...
Julian, Ken
Jumper, Bob
Jumper, Jim

Kakasic, Bert
Kankey, Vic
Keller, Frank
Kelley, William ....
Kelly, Joe
Kelly, Mike
Kemp, Demarko............
Kennedy, Wilson..
Kerchner, Don
Kerchner, Frank...
Kermah, Shaun.
Kerschner, Don.
Kertez, Mike...
Kestner, Jeff
Ketchum, David ...
Key, D.J. ...........
Kielbock, Scot
Kijula, LeRoy
Kiley, Robert.....
Kilpatrick, Don ..
Kimble, Jeff....
King, Bill
King, Demetrius.................

King, Dennis...
King, Jeff...
King, Roy......
Kirkland, Blake....
Kirod, Joe ....
Kish, Josh.
Klein, Bob....
Knight, Greg ...
Knox, Oscar.
Koeninger, Art.....
Koeninger, George
Koester, Kurtis..........
Koons, Bill
Koontz, Denny
Koontz, Wayne
Kopcha, Joe....
Kouliamous, Ted
Kovacevich, John
Kovan, Steve
Kowarski, John
Kragie, Mark ...
Krajesky, Eric
Kramer, Drew..

Kruzelock, Pau ... 1952-55
Kurtz, Steve.......cccccee... 1980-83
Kyle, Scott .......cceevveeneenen. 1979
Kyles, Lafayette................. 1979

LaCerra, Sal ... 1940
Lacey, Eddie... .... 1965-68
Ladebauche, Andrew.... 2000-01
Lagod, Chester............. 1950-52
Lamar, Bryan................
Landrum, Mark
Landry, Bill .......ccccvevneenen.
Lane, Jackie .................
Langdale, Terry 1965-66
Langley, J.D. 1941
Lanz, Larry... ... 1989
LaScala, David .................. 1980
Lautzenheiser, Clarence.... 1927
Lawson, Ed ....

Lawson, Tim

Layne, Lerry....
Leddy, Jonathon ...........
Ledford, Keith...............
Ledford, Rodney...........
Ledyard, Hal..................
Lee, Ab
Lee, Adam
Lee, Albert
Lee, Chad....
Lee, De'Markus ............
Lee, Horatio....
Lee, Jerry..
Lee, Mike
Lee, Robert
Lee, Robert..
Legg, Jeff.....
Lenderman, Jim.. .
Leonard, TOM.......ccccovrunnne
Lepard, Donnie..............
Levi, Roy
Levi, Zip
Lewis, J.D...cccoooverieeieeen, 1952
Lewis, Roderick............ 1982-84
Lewis-Harris, Chris....... 2008-10
Lindley, Terry ..
Lindsay, Jim....
Lindsey, Jimmy.............
Lingerfelt, Charles ......
Little, Willie .....
Litton, George
Lloyd, Jeff
Locke, Robert
Lockhart, Andre ..
Locklyn, Carlos.............
Logoleo, Ernest.............

Logue, Stan....

Lomax, Brian

Long, Adrian ...

Long, Charles. 1957-60
Looney, Buddy.............. 1976-78
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Lopez, Esteban.............
Lopez, Matthew ...
Lorenz, David ... ..
Loscudo, Jesse..................

Lovelace, Monte............ 1990-92
Lowe, Danny. .
Lowman, Mike .............. 1986-87
Lowry, Curtis

Lueking, Robby.

Luke, Albert.

Lydon, Wiliam ........c..cc...... 1947
Mabry, Tom. 1974-76
Maclin, Jim.. 1956-58
Maddox, Craig .. 1991-94
Maddox, Doug ................... 1981
Maddux, Tom

Madrigal, Bobby
Makins, Mike.................

Manley, Doyle.....................
Manning, Richard 1967-69
Manning, Steve.... 1968-69

Mapp, Homer....
Mapp, Shelby
Marsh, Ray ........cccccc.....

Marshall, Chris..
Marshall, Todd ...................
Marshall, Victor
Marter, Larry .....
Martin, Anthony

Travis McNeal (1986-87)
played five years in the NFL
with Seattle and L.A. Rams.

Martin, Chad................. 1988-90
Martin, Duffy .........c....... 1971-74
Martin, John...

Martin, William..............
Martino, Tony................
Mason, Joseph.
Mason, Wayne..
Massey, Barry...
Massingill, Fred
Masterson, David
Masterson, Frank.
Masterson, Justin ......... 2003-06
Mathis, Floyd
Mathis, George
Mathis, Homer ..............

Matkowsky, Jack.. ..
Matthews, Joe ..............
Matthews, Trey .............
Maxi, Jeff....
May, Don
Mayo, George
Mays, Coker .................
Mays, Leonard..............
McBrayer, John. ..
McCall, Harry................
McCallester, Walt....
McCann, Ryan.....
McClellan, Jeremy..
McClendon, Jerry ...
McCloud, Alfonzo.......... 1976-79
McClullers, AC......ceeee.n. 1965
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McClurg, Ronnie........... 1958-61
McConico, Greg

McCowan, Lonnie.............. 2005
McCoy, Stan................. 1973-76
McCracken, Ron........... 1964-66

McCrary, David.
McCready, Bud
McCuiston, Sandy ........ 1988-90
McCullers, A.C......
McCullough, Dan .
McDaniel, Tony.....
McDermott, Charles........... 1941
McDonald, Scott...........
McDonough, Kevin ..
McGaughy, James...
McGee, Malachi....
McGlone, Cortney..............
McGovern, Bill..............
McGowan, Ryan
McGrath, Dutch .................
McGuire, Tom ...
McHugh, Boyd..
Mclnturff, David
Mclver, Sam...... .
McKeever, Marler ..............
McKenzie, Tirone..........
McKinney, David... ..
McLaughlin, Artez..............
McLaughlin, Phil ...........
McLendon, Derek.........
McMahon, Sean ...........

Alonzo Nix (2003-04) was a
two-time All-SoCon receiv-
er for the Mocs.

McMilion, Louis.............
McMillan, Tony..
McMilon, Louis
McMullen, Ken..
McNamara, Jim ....
McNeal, Travis..
McNeill, Charles

McPherson, Tim.... ... 2001
McPommell, Robert........... 1952
McQuillin, Dennis.......... 1966-69
McQuire, Tom ...

McWilliams, Troy ............... 1982
Meadoes, Mitchell.............. 2008
Meadows, Bill .................... 1947
Meadows, Mitchell........ 2005-08

.. 1965-68
........... 1949-51

Meads, Larry.
Medich, George
Melton, David....
Melton, Ray ...
Mercer, Delmar.
Merendino, Tony
Merrill, Jerome
Merritt, Dudley ..
Meyer, David..
Michael, Jason..
Miles, Bobby

Miller, Adam...
Miller, Antonio
Miller, Doug....
Miller, Gunner ...
Miller, Reginald.................. 1977
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Milles, Steven............... 2004-07
Mirabella, Ken.. 1969-72
Miroth, Vinnie..................... 2003
Mitchell, Bruce

Mitchell, Jimi........cccoeeeeeees
Mitchell, Kenny

Mitchell, Mike................
Mitchell, Randall ........... 1982-85
Mitchell, Terry .. 1988-89

Mize, Andy ... 1996-97
Mobley, Donald... 1973-76
Mobley, Kenneth........... 1973-74
Monea, John................. 1940-41

Montgomery, Keith. .. 1985
Moore, Bobby .....
Moore, Chaz
Moore, David ................
Moore, Greg .......cc.e.....
Moore, Roderick .
Morejon, Leo ................
Morgan, Logan
Morgan, Wendell
Morris, Blake....
Morris, Fred.
Morris, Josh
Morrison, Jimmy ...........
Moseley, Ben...
Moses, Julius
Moss, Truett..................
Moyer, Danny ..
Mullins, Frank ..
Murphy, John ...
Murphy, Willard.............
Murray, Scott
Murrell, C.J..
Murrell, Dan .
Myers, BOb ........ccceeviennn,

N..
Nail, Jeff....
Nance, Jamieson............... 1987
Napolitano, Angelo ....... 1966-68
Naylor, Ken .. 1947, 1949
Nease, Mike. ....1980-83
Neil, Gary..
Neill, Gantt...
Nelson, Dennis
New, Edward ...
Newbold, Curtis............. 1996-97
Newell, Chivas
Newman, John....
Newsome, Jarvis
Newson, Jarvis ...
Newton, Bill.........c.c.......
Nichols, David
Nichols, Graham.
Niebnack, Hank............
Nix, Alonzo...
Nix, Henry.
Nix, Jerry ..
Nix, Stan...
Nix, Steve ....
Nobles, Ed
Nolen, Spencer
Noles, Steve
Noles, Steve.................
Nordan, Ronnie ............
Nordquist, Brad.............
Norell, Jimmy...
Norfleet, Jaron..............
Norman, Andy...............
Norrell, Jimmy..
Norris, Glen
Norris, Glenn ...
Norton, Richard .................
Norwood, Charles
Nunnally, Red ..
Nye, Bucky

Oakley, Eddie ..
O'Brien, Billy
O’Brien, Mike ..
Oden, Kyle......ccccoevvviieenns

Olds, Tommy
Oliphant, David.
Oliver, Brock.....
Oliver, Jason
Oniskey, Dick
Oram, Rick

Orend, Junior
Orlich, Dan

Quzts, Harvey
Overla, Bob....
Overton, Bob ....
Overton, Gerald...
Owens, Billy
Owens, Corbett.
Owens, Johnny.
Owens, Ronnie.
Owens, Terrell

Pack, Jimmy
Page, Pete
Palmer, Wes ..
Parker, Danny...
Parker, Douglas
Parker, James
Parker, Jonathan ..........
Parkinson, John... ..
Parkman, Kenny...........
Parks, Benny
Parks, Jack....
Parlo, Bob............

Terrell Owens (1992-95) is in
the top-10 in career TD recep-
tions, catches and yards.

Parney, Phil
Parris, Gary
Parrott, Paul...
Pastore, Tony.
Pater, Todd

Paterson, Bill ....
Patrick, Freddie
Patrick, Tom
Patterson, Billy
Patterson, Brad....
Patterson, Doug
Payne, DeJuan....
Payne, Kenny
Payne, Phil
Pelaez, Manny
Pemberton, Bill.....
Pendergrass, Don....
Pendergrass, Marcus ...
Pennino, Vince ....
Perez, Robbie...
Perry, Fred........
Perry, Weston
Peters, Jeff
Peters, Joey...
Peters, Steve
Petosa, Joey
Pettus, Larry ..
Phillips, David...
Phillips, Hymie...
Phillips, Jeff
Phillips, Maury ................... 1957

Philpot, Kelvin
Pickering, Earl

Pitchford, Chris .
Pitman, Joseph............. 2006-08
Pittman, Noel..

Pledger, Tom
Pope, Joey.
Porch, Chris....
Potak, Gary..
Potter, Ralph... ..
Pounders, Charlie......... 1960-61
Powe, Ronnie................ 1977-80
Powell, Darnell.... 1972-75

Powell, Frank.. .. 1947
Powell, Johnnie .. 2005
Powell, Ronnie ... 1976
Powers, Cullen .................. 1947
Powers, Tim....

Pozzini, John

Praden, Mike ..
Prater, Dewayne........... 1993-95
Prather, Larry..
Pribulsky, Jay..
Price, Bill......
Proctor, Jack...
Profit, Charles
Pruitt, Antoine .
Pruitt, Carlos...

Pruitt, Jim

Pruitt, Lerin ..

Puckett, Mike

Pullara, Pete

Pyle, Brock
R R
Rakestraw, Greg........... 1981-83
Randolph, Jamal........... 1997-99
Rankin, Cortez ... 1999-02
Ransby, Willie. .1988-90
Ransom, Bill ...........cc....... 1989
Raschke, J. Karl ........... 1995-97
Ray, Rocky

Rayhle, Fred 1973-74
Redd, Bill.. .. 1920
Reed, Robbi 1995-96
Reed, Romie... 1994-97
Reeves, V. .....cccccvviiennn, 1978
Reinhart, Norbert .1950-53
Renner, James ..........c....... 1980
Rewis, Bill............c....... 1957-58
Reynolds, Dexter . 1981
Rhodes, Tony 1974

Rhyne, Tom .
Rice, Mike
Richardson, Edward ..... 1976-79
Richardson, Glen
Richmond, Lester .............. 1981
Ricks, Harold ................ 1981-83
Ridgeway, Brandon... 2004, 2006
Riggins, Marlon .1986-87
Rigot, Bob.... .. 1954
Ring, Fred....
Rivers, Nick ....
Rizer, Hinman.
Robbs, Bill
Robbs, Stan
Roberts, Gene.....
Roberts, James ............
Roberts, Pat.
Robinson, Donald..........
Robinson, James..........
Robinson, Kareem.
Robinson, Malcolm
Robinson, Robbie..
Rochelle, Ray ........ccccceu..e..
Rogers, Dean
Rogers, Derek
Rollins, Lee
Romans, Cody....
Rookis, Henry.
Ross, Damico.

Ross, Frank.
Ross, Fremo... 1950-52
Ross, Jaron .................. 1983-84

24 B
Rouse, Bill .........cc........ 1976-77
Rouse, Curtis. 1979-81
Rowe, Mark ... 1996

Rowley, Steve
Rucker, Anthony
Runion, Dan...
Rush, Dick

Russell, Geoff
Ruzic, Blaz....................

Sabatini, Dennis
Sages, Tony........ccocuenee

Salley, Edwin .
Sanders, Bill ..
Sanders, Chris..
Sanders, Kenny
Sands, Terdell
Sanjuro, Dominique
Saporito, Michael
Sargent, Kelly ...............

Sarratore, Vincent
Satterfield, Jack...
Saville, Phil.......
Sawyer, Edward............

Schaefer, Danny................
Schaefer, Tom...
Schaft, JOY.......cccovvrueennns
Schaller, Paul................

Schoepfer, Jim..
Schou, Mark ...........

Mike Smith (1978-80) is No.
2in all-time rushing at UTC
with 3,340 career yards.

Schuette, Herb................... 1960
Schultz, Dick
Schultz, J.C. .
Schultz, Tony
Schwichtenberg, Jerry....... 1964
Scott, Roderick
Scott, Wilber .....
Scrivens, Kenny
Scruggs, ROY ....ccovvviiiens 1940
Seaberg, Matt ................... 1997
Sears, Jeff
Self, Buford....
Sellers, Jermaine.......... 1993-95
Senkinc, MaX..........ccceuuuee.

Senter, Jerry ......ccooovvveeeennns

Sergi, Frank...
Sessoms, David............ 1970-72
Severence, Rodney...... 1982-83

Sexton, Gene....... ... 1952
Sexton, Rex... 1973-76
Seymour, Greg .... ... 1993
Shabazz, Raheem ... 2002
Shadburn,Roger ........... 1988-89
Shaddix, Bob .... ... 1963
Shafer, Jimmy.............. 1980-82

Shamsid-Deen, Muhammad ... 1989-91

Shankles, Stuart..... ... 1970
Sharpe, Lawrence ... 1989
Shaver, Don......... 1963-66
Shaw, Richard .............. 1964-65
Sheehan, ,Dan.............. 1957-60



Sheerer, Danny..................
Shepherd, Dudley.
Sheppard, Marco..
Shields, Corey .........ccceee.
Shinpaugh, Josh...........

Shiver, Scott .
Shockley, Francis ..............
Shuford, Mike .........ccceeen.
Shutters, Patrick

Siefkin, Josh ..

Simcox, David ... 1964-65, 1968-69
Simmons, Earl.............. 1997-98
Simpson, Brian.

Sims, Harold.....
Singletary, Mark
Skrine, Buster
Slatic, Jim
Slaton, Art.......oeeeeeeennee.
Slaughter, David
Slemp, Danny ..........cccceeeue
Slifko, Mike
Slyhoff, Harry....
Smigelsky, Steven
Smith, Andy ......

Smith, Austin
Smith, Ben

Smith, Billy..
Smith, Brooks...
Smith, Cedric....
Smith, Chad...
Smith, Chris...

Bob Standifer (1982-84)
played for the San Fran-
ciso 49ers in 1987.

Smith, Efic........cceevinene
Smith, Gary.
Smith, Harold.
Smith, James....
Smith, Labrint ...
Smith, Mike....
Smith, Orlando
Smith, Paul....
Smith, Phillip
Smith, Quintez.... 2003, 2005-06
Smith, Robert.
Smith, Scott
Smith, Terrill...........coeeune.
Sneed, Shannon................
Snipes, Dumakas ..............
Snowden, Bernard ..
Soileau, Ray ..........c......
Soloman, Reggie..........
Sommerer, Kevin..
Sorrell, Henry....
Spanos, John....
Sparkman, Todd ................
Spear, Dan.........cccoceveeenns
Spearman, Chuck.
Spears, Jack.................
Spencer, Collis...................
Spencer, DeForrest .
Spriggs, Gene
Springs, Robert.
Squibb, Paul
St. Preux, Ovince............... 2005
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Stafford, Vince.............. 1970-72
Stamps, Buck ..
Standifer, Bob..
Stanfield, Scott .................. 1983
Stanford, Ed
Stanford, Ed ....
Stanford, Howard
Stanford, Jack...............
Stanton, Art..
Stasko, Joe .
Staudenmaier, Bill..
Stec, Ed...oooeiiieiie 1962-63
Steed, Mike 1995-98
Steig, Chuck. 1964-66
Steiner, Joe.. .. 1947
Stephens, Al . 1971-72
Stephens, Charlie.............. 1970
Stephens, Devid........... 1994-95
Stevens, Cedric
Stewart, Thomas
Stinnent, Russell
Stokes, Conrad...
Stokes, Cortez.

Stokes, Larry ... 1973-76
Stone, Andre................. 1980-81
Stone, Harold..................... 1960
Storm, David.

Stowe, Glen

Stowe, Ralph

Streeter, Darryl ... 1984, 1986-87
Strickland, Ronnie .
Strickland, Roy ...
Strong, Albert
Stubberfield, Brian........ 1978-79
Stuckey, Reggie..
Stukes, COll..eeeeeeeeeeecirnnns
Styles, Doug....
Sullins, S.E. ..
Sullivan, Stan...
Sullivan, Theo..
Summe, Jeff .o
Summerford, Louis...
Summers, Harry ....
Sussdorf, Ed....
Sutherland, Brian
Suttles, Chad................
Sutton, Bob .........ccceiiinn.
Swafford, Tony.
Swan, JO€......ceveeeeeeiiiiinnns
Swell, John..........ccceeuvvnn. 1985

T..
Tafiti, loelu ....
Talman, Parker ..................
Tanara, Jim........cccceenene

Tankersley, Wes .
Tapper, Clarence
Tate, Dustin
Tatum, Keith..
Taylor, B.J.
Taylor, Bob
Taylor, Bob....
Taylor, Chuck................

1992-94
2008-09
1950-53

Taylor, Delanio.
Tehrani, Ebrahim .......... 2002-03
Terrell, Charles................... 1962
Terry, Temus ............ 1998, 2000
Thigpen, Chuck ................. 1992
Thomas, C.C. ..

Thomas, Dean..............
Thomas, Jerry
Thomas, Lane..
Thomas, Spanky.
Thomas, Spencer ..
Thomas, Terrence.............. 2005
Thomas, Yasir
Thompkins, Sam ...
Thompson, Aubry
Thompson, Ben
Thompson, Brian
Thompson, Jay ...
Thompson, Jeff...
Thompson, John...........
Thompson, Keith ...............

Thompson, Melvin ........ 1981-83
Thornton, Joseph. ..2006-09

Thrower, Freddie . ... 1953
Tidwell, Joe................... 1974-76
Tiechmann, Jack .......... 1981-83

Tiggs, Tony
Tindell, Mike
Tinker, Brent
Tippit, Jordan.
Todd, Brian .......
Tomich, George
Tompkins, Sam ...
Torbett, Charles...
Tosi, Matt
Travis, Brandon
Traylor, Donny ..
Traylor, Eddie
Traylor, Ray
Traylor, Trey...
Trimble, Reid ....
Trimiar, Rod
Troball, Jason
Tucker, Gary ..
Tucker, Jason
Tucker, Jim
Tudors, Pumpy ....
Tumlin, Randy ..
Turner, Matt
Turner, Nat
Turner, Rocky
Turner, Stanley ....

Darryl Streeter (1984-87)
caught a team-high 36
passes in 1984.

Turner, Wayne............... 1955-57
Turnman, Stephan........ 1993-95
Tysckiewicz, John

... 2001

Vaden, Mike
Vance, Quanta..
Vandergriff, Forrest............ 1947
Varner, Greg
Vedder, Mitchell ...
Veres, Jeff
Vetroczky, John
Vick, Matt
Vickers, Cedric ....
Vincent, Jason..
Vines, Buck ...
Vinson, Quasey
Vitale, Craig

Wagers, Hayden
Walker, Craig....
Walker, Jerry
Walker, Willie .

Walker, Trace..
Wall, Stoni ...
Wallen, Chad
Waller, Bob
Waller, Preston ..................
Wallingsford, Tony . .
Wander, Chuck..................
Ward, Jerry
Ward, Jwaun

Ward, Richard. ..

Ward, Tyrus .... ....2004-05
Wardlaw, Guffy ............. 1956-57
Wardlow, Robert................ 1940

Warren, Brad ..
Washburn, Dan .
Washington, Jackie ...... 1988-91
Washington, Kenny ...... 1983-84
Waters, Bob...........ccceenne.
Waters, Dennis
Waters, Terry ................
Watkins, Greg........ccccoeuene
Watland, Arnold .. .
Watson, Chris.
Watson, Jack ..
Watson, James.............
Weathers, Tom .............
Weathers, Jr., Tom.
Weathers, Tom
Weaver, Lee ....
Webb, Bob...
Webb, Frank...
Webster, Derrick. .
Weeks, Danny ..........c.cc....
Weems, Shinyo .................
Weeney, Benny ..
Weir, Ronnie.................
Welch, Bryan ...
Welch, Jim...
Weldon, Tom
Wells, Garfield .
Wender, Chuck..................
Westfall, Danny ............
Whaley, Ron ....
Wheeler, Dan
Whidden, A.G. . ..
Whipple, Jermaine........ 1996-98
Whisman, Jimmy .......... 1999-01
White, ,Isaac.... .
White, Jeff
White, Larry .............
White, Michael.
Whitehead, Barry
Wildy, Mark.......
Wilkerson, Bill..
Wilkes, Harold ....
Wilkes, Ron ..
Wilkinson, Patrick.............. 2008
Wilks, Jack
Willard, Ricky...

.1993-94

William, Norman . ..1924
Williams, David... .. 1986
Williams, DeMario.............. 2003
Williams, Dennis............ 1981-83
Williams, Felix

Williams, Garrett................ 2004
Williams, Jeff ................ 1981-85
Williams, Johnny................ 1994
Williams, Joshua........... 2009-10
Williams, Keith

Williams, Keon....
Williams, Steve.........cc.c.....
Williams, Voris
Williams, Walt.
Willis, Derrick..
Wilson, Austin.
Wilson, Maurice............
Windham, Garrett ..

Winegarden, Adam............. 1997
Winkler, Wayne.................. 1961
Winkler, Wayne ... 1961
Wise, Kadeem 2010

Woerner, Kurt .
Wolfe, Forrest
Wolfe, YOgi.....ccccverivieninenns

Wolford, Bucky .............

Womack, Roland .
Woodard, Terrell ..
Woodburn, Gary ...........
Woodham, Ed...............
Woods, Clint .
Woods, Steve...............
Woodworth, Edwin
Woody, Ray ......
Woody, Ron...
Worlen, Stanley
Worley, Ed
Worsham, Luther...............
Worthington, Bobby
Wren, Billy .....
Wright, Corey.... .
Wright, Jonathan ..........
Wright, Patrick..............
Wright, Paul...
Wright, Phillip..........ccoceeee
Wright, Rusty
Wynn, Breezy

Wynn, Erroll........

Y s Y
Yancey, JacK.........cccovueenns 1966
Yates, Eddie ..

Yates, Willis .................. 1977-80
Yaw, Tony

Yeager, Bill..
Young, Bobby .........

Jonathan Wright (2004-07)
was a four-year punter for
the Mocs.

Young, DicK .........cceeuenn 1951-54
Young, George ................. 1964
Young, Tony...

Yurjevic, Bob.................
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IN MEMORIAM
MARCO SHEPPARD
JUNE 22, 13976 — MARCH 12, 1998

Today, the road all runners come,
Shoulder-high we bring you home,
And set you at your threshold down,
Townsman of a stiller town.

Smart lad, to slip betimes away

From fields where glory does not stay
And early though the laurel grows

It withers quicker than the rose.

A.E. Housman
from “To an Athlete Dying Young”

In the memory of Marco Sheppard, the Chattanooga football program
will present “The Marco Sheppard Mr. Hustle Award” annually. This award
will be given to the Mocs football player who displays the hustle, the
leadership skills and the desire to be the best — the same characteristics
that set Marco apart from anyone else. The initial Mr. Hustle Award was
presented in 1998 by former head coach Buddy Green to Marco’s mother,
Mabel, and Marco’s alma mater, Dekalb High School, in Atlanta, Ga.
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Marcelle Anderson
1999 Recipient

Ronnie Strickland
2001 Recipient

Emmanual DeWalt
2003 Recipient

Tim Powers
2004 Recipient

Eldra Buckley
2006 Recipient

Raeshon Ball
2008 Recipient

Buster Skrine
2010 Recipient

Jimmy Lindsey
2000 Recipient

Josh Cain
2002 Recipient

Jason Jackson
2004 Recipient

Matt Lopez
2005 Recipient

Chris Johnson
2007 Recipient

Blue Cooper
2009 Recipient



COLLEGE FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME

1953
1980

Head Coach Frank Thomas
Head Coach “Scrappy” Moore

1969
1973
1974
1977
1978
2000

TENNESSEE SPORTS

HALL OF FAME
A.C. “Scrappy” Moore
Mickey O’Brien (trainer)
Davis “Sandy” Sandlin (trainer)
Humphrey B. “Hump” Heywood
E.B. “Red” Etter
Steve Sloan (Athletics Director)

ALABAMA SPORTS HALL OF FAME

2003

Steve Sloan (Athletics Director)

TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY

ATHLETICS HALL OF FAME
2003 Rodney Allison

1967

National Coach of the Year
(College Division)
A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

SoCon Coaches Player of the Year

1989
1990
2009

2009

Junior Jackson, LB
Troy Boeck, DT
Josh Beard, DE

SoCon Media Player of the Year
Josh Beard, DE

SoCon Coaches Coach of the Year

1990
2009

1977
1979
2009

Buddy Nix
Russ Huesman

SoCon Media Coach of the Year
Joe Morrison

Joe Morrison

Russ Huesman

SoCon Coaches Freshman of the Year

1989
2010

James Roberts
Kadeem Wise

SoCon Media Freshman of the Year

1987
1989
2010

1983

Stan Nix
James Roberts
Kadeem Wise

Jacobs Blocking Award
Mike Neese

Helms Foundation
Football Hall of Fame
Head Coach Frank Thomas
Head Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Blue-Gray Senior All-Star
Game

Gene Roberts, B

Tom Drake, G

Howard Clark, E

Henry Sorrell, G

John Creager, NG

John Howell, P

Asst. Coach Bill Oliver,

Defensive Coordinator

Travis McNeal, TE

Richmond Flowers, WR (MVP)

1946
1953
1957
1966
1979
1982

1988
2000

All-South Team
1933 Dudley Merritt
College All-Star Game
1947 Gene Roberts, B

East-West Shrine Game
1970 Forrest “Yogi” Wolfe, C
1988 Travis McNeal, TE

NFL Draft Combine
2011 Buster Skrine, DB
Hula Bowl All-Star Game
1998 Kolu Fainuulelei, DT

Senior Bowl All-Star Game
1955 Dick Young, B
1981 Curtis Rouse, OT
1988 Travis McNeal, TE
1995 Terrell Owens, WR

Texas vs. Nation All-Star Game
2011 Buster Skrine, DB

Scrappy Moore Award
(Team MVP)
Jimmy Norrell
Vince Stafford
Mickey Brokas
Brent Adams
Stan Jerrell
Greg Cater
Tony Merendino
Tony Merendino
Mike Smith
Steve Woods
Steve Woods
Willie Little
Gary Woodburn
Glen Richardson
Glen Richardson
Willie Greenway
Steve Colwell
Travis McNeal
Junior Jackson
Stan Nix
Kenyon Earl
Rodney Allen
Jerry Ellison
Marrio Grier
Terrell Owens
Ron Faugue
Stefpon Hawkins
Tyrone Coleman
Chris Sanders
Chris Sanders
Josh Cain
Josh Cain

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

ST R Y

2003 Alonzo Nix
2004 Cedric Stevens
2005 Eldra Buckley

Most Valuable Back Award
1971 Rocky Turner
1972 Pete James
1973 Willie Walker
1974 Mike Hogan
1975 Mike Hogan
1976 Jim Schoepfer
1977 Mike Smith
1978 Joe Burke
1979 Gwain Durden
1980 Mike Hunt
1981 Willis Yates
1982 Dennis King
1983 Dennis King
1984 Artis Edwards
1985 Tim Couch
1986 David Williams
1987 Steve Colwell
1988 Andre Lockhart
1989 James Roberts
1990 Muhammed Shamsid-Deen
1991 Muhammed Shamsid-Deen
1992 Jerry Ellison
1993 Kenyon Earl
1994 Marrio Grier
1995 Marrio Grier
1996 Ron Faugue

Marco Sheppard

Mr. Hustle Award
Marcelle Anderson, SS
Jimmy Lindsey, LB
Ronnie Strickland, WR
Josh Cain, LB
Emmanuel DeWalt, DE
Jason Jackson, LB
Tim Powers, DL

Matt Lopez, QB

Eldra Buckley, RB
Chris Johnson
Raeshon Ball

Blue Cooper

Buster Skrine

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Team Offensive MVP
Stefpon Hawkins
Tyrone Coleman
Cos DeMatteo
Carlos Locklyn
Cos DeMatteo
Richmond Flowers
Charles McNeill
Chris Cook
Alonzo Nix
Alonzo Nix
Eldra Buckley

1997
1998
1999

2000

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Team Defensive MVP
1997 Kareem Robinson
1998 Kenny Sanders
1999 Cody Goodin
2000 Billy Hutchins
2001 Tyler Unzicker
2002 Josh Cain
2003 Bernard Snowden
2004 Randy Craft
2005 Troy Blackwell

Team Special Teams MVP
1997 Stefpon Hawkins
Brent Tinker
Clint Baggett
Clint Baggett
Matt Vick
David Fontenot
Travis Grubb
Patrick Shutters
Bryan Welch
Esteban Lopez

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Ironman Award
Brent Cates
Marcelle Anderson
Damon Floyd
Brent Tinker
James Beasley
Sheldon Green
Kwento Ikwuezunma
Blake Kirkland
Nick Rivers
Michael Gilmore

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005

Burger King National
Scholar-Athlete of the Week
1998 Brian Hampton

GTE Academic All-District IV
1997 Freddie Patrick

FCS ADA Academic All-Star Team
2009 Steven Smigelsky
2010 Joel Bradford

NCAA Post-Graduate
Scholarship
1971 Frank Webb
1973 John McBrayer

Bob Davis
Winter Warrior Award
2009 Chris Harr
2010 Buster Skrine
2011 Gunner Miller

HIE)
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Mike Makins
1985

Pumpy Tudors Junior Jackson

1989, 1990, 1991

1989

Troy Boeck
1990

Tony Hill
1990

Ron Faugue
1996

Kenny Sanders Chris Sanders
1999, 2000

1998

Richmond Flowers
2000

Matt Vick
2000

Tyler Unzicker
2001

Josh Cain
2001, 2002

Alonzo Nix
2003

Eldra Buckley Chris Camacho

2006

Craig Camay
2009

710

Joel Bradford
2010

2007

Josh Beard
2009

ALL-AMERICAN

1916
1919
1931
1984

1985
1986
1989
1990
1991
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000

2001
2002
2003
2006
2007
2009
2010

KEY:

ALL-AMERICANS

Paul Squibb

Parker Talman

Art Koeninger

Randall Mitchell, (AP HM)

Bob Standifer, DT

Mike Makins, DT (Kod)

Mike Makins, DL (AFCA)

Pumpy Tudors, P (AP, SN)

Junior Jackson, LB (AFCA, Kod, AP 2nd)
Troy Boeck, DT (AP, SN 2nd)

Tony Hill, LB (AFCA, Kod)

Pumpy Tudors, P (AFCA, Kod, AP 2nd, SN 2nd)
Pumpy Tudors, P (AP 2nd)

Ron Faugue, S (SN 2nd, AP 3rd)
Stefpon Hawkins, Ret (FG HM)

Kenny Sanders, DL (FG 3rd)

Cos DeMatteo, WR (FG HM)

Chris Sanders, QB (FG HM)

Cos DeMatteo, WR (FG HM)

Richmond Flowers, WR (AAFF, FG HM)
Chris Sanders, QB (FG 2nd)

Matt Vick, K (FG, SN, AP 2nd)

Josh Cain, LB (FG 2nd)

Tyler Unzicker (FG 2nd)

Josh Cain, LB (AP 2nd, SN 2nd, FG 3rd)
Chris Cook, C (FG HM)

Alonzo Nix, WR (FG 2nd, AP 3rd, SN 3rd)
Eldra Buckley, RB (FG HM)

Chris Camacho, S (SN 2nd)

Josh Beard, DE (AP 3rd)

Craig Camay, K (AP 2nd)

Joel Bradford, WR (AP 3rd)

AAFF-All-American Football Foundation; AFCA-American

Football Coaches Association; AP-Associated Press; FG-Football
Gazette; HM-Honorable Mention; Kod-Kodak/AFCA; SN-Sports
Network

LITTLE ALL-AMERICANS

1935
1938
1939
1945
1946
1948
1949
1951
1952
1954
1957
1958
1960
1963
1964
1966
1967
1976

Bob Klein, E

Bob Sutton, G

Jack Gregory, T
Thomas “Bo” Stewart, T
Gene Roberts, B

Ralph Hutchinson, T
Vincent “Stumpy” Sarratore
Chester LaGod, T
Chester LaGod, T

Dick Young, B

Howard Clark, E

John Green, QB
Charles Long, T

Wayne Farmer

Jerry Harris, DB

Henry Sorrell, G

John Tyszkiewicz, T

Tim Collins, LB

(Little All-Americas are selected from schools which play at the
Division Il, Ill and NAIA levels.)




ALL-CONFERENCE

1977

Greg Cater, P

Paul Edmondson, OT
Kenny Mitchell, DB
Joe Petosa, OG
Ronnie Powe, DT

1978

Jacob Burney, DT
Greg Cater, P

Paul Edmondson, OT
Frank Jordan, DE
Joe Petosa, OG

1979

Jacob Burney, DT
Greg Cater, P

Gwain Durden, RB
Frank Jordan, DE
Alfonzo McCloud, LB
Roderick Moore, OG
Doug Patterson, OT
Paul Wright, C

1980

Jacob Burney, OT
Mike Hunt, DB
Robert Lee, C
Willie Yates, LB

1981

Mike Hunt, RB, DB
Willie Little, DT
Curtis Rouse, OT

1982

Joey Abney, DE
Greg Hochstetler, OT
John Howell, P
Willie Little, DT

1983

Steve Kurtz, DE
Mike Nease, OT
Glen Richardson, LB
Bob Standifer, DT

1984

Artis Edwards, RB
Brent Johnson, OG
David McCrary, DB
Randall Mitchell, MG
Glen Richardson, LB

1985

Phillip Aldridge, DB
Brent Johnson, OG
Mike Makins, DT
Randall Mitchell, MG
Glen Richardson, LB

1986
Willie Greenway, LB
Mike Makins, DL

1987

Tony Bowick, DL
Zach Ervin, LB
Reggie Solomon, DB

1988

Tony Bowick, DL
Willie Greenway, LB
Mike Lowman, DB
Billy Smith, P

1989
Troy Boeck, DL (M)

Ricky Bray, OG (C,M)
Junior Jackson, LB (M)
James Roberts, RB (M)
Pumpy Tudors, P (C,M)
Derrick Willis, DB (M)

1990

Rodney Allen, K (M)
Troy Boeck, DL (C,M)
Brance Draine, DB (C,M)
Billy Glanton, DL (M)
Tony Hill, DE/OLB (C,M)
Pumpy Tudors, P (C,M)

1991

Shoun Habersham, WR (C)
Albert Luke, DE/OLB (C)
Jackie Washington, DB (C,M)

1992
Rodney Allen, K (C,M)

1993
Demarko Kemp, TE (M)

1994
Demarko Kemp, TE (M)

1995
Terrell Owens, WR (C,M)
Josh Siefken, P (C)

1996
Ron Faugue, DB (C,M)

1997

David Damon, LB (C2,M2)
Ron Faugue, DB (C,M)
Stefpon Hawkins, WR (C,M)
Stefpon Hawkins, RET (M2)
Kareem Robinson, DT (M)

1998

Marcelle Anderson, CB (C2)
Tyrone Coleman, RB (C2, M2)
David Damon, LB (C2, M2)
Mark Hill, WR (M, C2)

Kenny Sanders, DL (C, M2)

1999

Cos DeMatteo, WR (C, M)
Chris Smith, DT (C2)

Matt Vick, K (C2)

2000

Cos DeMatteo, WR (M)
Richmond Flowers, WR (C, M)
Gantt Neill, OL (C2, M2)

Chris Sanders, QB (C, M)
Matt Vick, K (C, M)

2001
Josh Cain, LB (C2, M2)
Tyler Unzicker, DT (C2, M2)

2002

Heath Adams, OL (C2, M2)
Josh Cain, LB (C, M)
Jason Jones, WR (C2, M2)

2003
Jeremy Grier, WR (C2)
Alonzo Nix, WR (C, M)

2004
Alonzo Nix, WR (C, M2)

2005

Eldra Buckley, RB (C, M2)
Emanuel Hassell, WR (C, M)
Esteban Lopez, PK (C, M2)
Josh Shinpaugh, OL (C2)
Quintez Smith, CB (C2, M2)

2006

Eldra Buckley, RB (C, M2)
Chris Johnson, LB (C2)
Justin Matherson, OL (C2)
Quintez Smith, CB (C, M2)

2007

Chris Camacho, S (C,M)
Chris Johnson, LB (C2)
Charles Profit, DL (C2)
Garrett Windham, C (C2)

2009

Josh Beard, DE (C,M)
Craig Camay, K (C, M)
Blue Cooper, WR (C2, M2)
Chris Harr, OL (C2, M2)
Buster Skrine, DB (C, M2)
Joseph Thornton, LB (C2)
Jordan Tippit, S (C, M)
Joshua Williams, DE (M2)

2010

Joel Bradford, WR (M, C2)
B.J. Coleman, QB (C2)
Ryan Consiglio, LB (C2, M2)
Chris Donald, DE (C2, M2)
Chris Harr, OL (C, M)
T.J. Hurless, OL (M2)
Garrett Hughes, TE (C, M2)
Buster Skrine, DB (C)
Kadeem Wise, DB (M2)

KEY: C — Coaches Team
M — Media Team
2 — Second Team

ALL-CONFERENCE

1979

Alfonzo McCloud Junior Jackson

1989

Troy Boeck
1989, 1990

Shoun Habersham
1991

Rodney Allen
1990, 1992

Ron Faugue
1996, 1997

Stefpon Hawkins
1997

Mark Hill
1998

Josh Cain
2001, 2002

Tyler Unzicker
2001

Alonzo Nix
2003, 2004

Eldra Buckley
2005, 2006

Emanuel Hassell Esteban Lopez Chris Camacho

2005

2005

2007

Josh Beard
2009

Craig Camay
2009

Chris Harr
2010

Buster Skrine
2009, 2010

Garrett Hughes
2010

Jordan Tippit
2009

Joel Bradford
2010
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TIMES FREE PRESS UC/UTC ALL-CENTURY TEAM

|

I —
OFFENSE
L Brent Adams 1971-74
L Joe Kopcha 1927-29
L Chester Lagod 1949-52
Tony Ball Rocky Turner L Curtis Rouse 1979-81
L Garfield Wells 1975-77
WR Cos DeMatteo 1998-2001
WR Terrell Owens 1992-95
WR Rocky Turner 1968-71
RB Gwain Durden 1978-80
RB Gene Roberts 1944-46
QB Chris Sanders 1999-2000
Jacob Burney Greg Cater DEFENSFE
L Jacob Burney 1978-80
L John Creager 1977-79
L Jack Gregory Sr. 1937-39
L Bob Klein 1933-35
L Randall “Brick” Mitchell ~ 1982-85
LB Josh Cain 1999-2002
LB Junior Jackson 1986-89
LB Charlie Long 1957-60
: LB Glen Richardson 1982-85
Cos DeMatteo Gwain Durden DB Mike Hunt 1979-81
DB David McCrary 1983-85
DB Dick Young 1952-53
SPECIAL TEAMS
P Greg Cater 1977-79
PK Matt Vick 1997-2000
KR Tony Ball 1978-80
Junior Jackson Glen Richardson
COACHES
Scrappy Moore, 1931-67
Joe Morrison, 1973-79

Curtis Rouse Chris Sanders

The University of Tennessee at Chattanooga celebrated
its 100th year of football during the 2003 season. The All-
Century Team was sponsored by The Chattanooga Times
Free Press and selected by an independent panel. Scrappy Moore Joe Morrison
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CHAMBERLAIN FIELD

CHATTANOOGA'S FOOTBALL HOME FROM 1908 T0 1997 L. 7" RCCORDAT CHAVEERLAN LD

YEAR W L T |YEAR W L T
The University and the City of Chatta- 1908 4 1 0 |1954 5 0 0
nooga communities said a fond farewell 1909 2 2 1 11955 4 20
to Historic Chamberlain Field on Oct. 131(1) g é 8 132? g 1 (1)
4, 1997. On that day, the nation’s sec- 1912 4 1 0 |1958 4 1 0
ond-oldest on-campus stadium closed 1913 3 1 0 [1959 3 20
its gates forever, and the University of 1914 3 0 0 1960 4 10
Tennessee at Chattanooga helped send igig g’ ; S igg; g 5 8
it off with a 20-17 victory over Wofford 1917 No Team (WWI) | 1963 3 3 0
before a Homecoming crowd of 9,102. 1918 No Team (WWI) | 1964 5 0 0
Chamberlain Field served as the 1919 3 3 0 195 4 10
Mocs’ home for 86 seasons. From 1908 Chamberlain Field circa 1930 133(1) g i é 132? : 1 8
through the final day at Chamberlain, the 1922 6 0 1 |1968 5 0 0
school’s football program compiled an all-time record of 301-133-25, a winning 1923 1 2 2 |1969 1 40
percentage of .683. 1924 1 4 1 11970 2 30
Chamberlain Field’s historic past is as storied as many of the great players that 1332 g i (2) ig% 1 j 8
have displayed their talents at the scenic stadium. Prior to 1907, UTC was known 1927 7 1 0 |1973 2 3 0
as Grant University. However, in 1907, its name was changed to the University of 1928 4 2 0 |1974 3 20
Chattanooga. One of the men making up the 1907 team had some land surveyed 1929 7 1.0 11975 4 01
on the campus north of Oak Street. At that time, the land was used as a pasture 1322 2 i é ig;g i i (1)
by the Chattanooga Transfer Company for its horses and mules. Student support 1932 2 4 0 |1978 3 1 0
rallied behind the athletes and secured the assistance of some influential trustees, 1933 2 0 2 |1979 5 1 0
and plans for a football field on campus were approved. Adressing room and show- 1934 2 1 2 11980 4 10
ers were installed in the science building next to the field. The stadium was given iggg i é i igg; j 2 é
the name Chamberlain Field in honor of Captain Hiram S. Chamberlain, president 1937 3 1 2 |1983 4 1 0
of the board of trustees. 1938 4 1 0 |1984 4 20
The Stadium officially opened on Oct. 17, 1908, as Chattanooga shut out Athens 1939 4 1 0 [1985 4 10
School of the University 11-0. Over the years, the program posted 16 undefeated 132(1) g 8 é igg? g g 8
home seasons at Chamberlain. 1942 6 1 0 1988 3 2 0
In 1925, after the University of the South defeated the Moccasins 28-0, some of 1943 No Team (WWII) | 1989 3 1 1
the wooden grandstands were damaged by fire. When the 1927 season opened, a 1944 NoTeam (WWII) | 1990 2 40
brick structure seating 5,000 had been erected along Oak Street. The Moccasins 1322 j 5 8 igg; g g 8
lost their first game in their improved stadium, 44-18 to Vanderbilt. In 1935, the 1947 3 3 0 |1993 2 3 0
first-ever night game at Chamberlain Field was played with the Moccasins defeat- 1948 3 2 0 |[1994 2 40
ing Oglethorpe, 44-0. 1949 5 1 0 |1995 4 2 0
On April 18, 2008, the University held its spring game and a football reunion at 1950 1 50199 2 30
1951 6 0 0 |1997 3 00
Chamberlain Field for the first time since closing the facility. 1952 6 0 0 |86Yrs. 30113325
1953 3 30 .683 Winning %

CHAMBERLAIN FIELD FAST FACTS
YEAR OPENED: ... 1908
FIRST GAME: ... Oct. 17, 1908

......... University of Chattanooga 11,
Athens School of the University O

FIRST VICTORY: ....cccvriviieniianenne Oct. 17, 1908
....................... University of Chattanooga 11,
................. Athens School of the University O

FIRST DEFEAT: ......ccoviiiiieiieiene Oct. 27, 1908
.................................... Central University 24,
.......................... University of Chattanooga 0

LARGEST CROWD: .....c..ccceeeuvennee. Nov. 14, 1981
.......................... 12,003 vs. Tennessee State

ALL-TIME RECORD.............. 301-133-25 (.683)

WINNING SEASONS: ........coooiiiiiiiieciee 63

STADIUM CAPACITY: ..o 10,501

115,

UTC students carry off one of the goalposts at the last game ever played at Chamberlain Field.




UTC HOMECOMING RECORD (29-16-1)

Nov. 22, 1947 Georgia 27, UC 0 Oct. 1, 1988 UTC 33, ETSU 10
Nov. 12, 1949 UC 40, Louisiana College 7 | Oct. 21, 1989 UTC 17, The Citadel 9
Nov. 17, 1950 UC 32, Duquesne 20 | Oct. 6, 1990 UTC 22, ETSU 3
Oct. 17. 1952 UC 23, Memphis State 6 | Oct. 26, 1991 UTC 38, Marshall 31
Oct. 27, 1957 Southern Mississippi 20, UC 0 | Oct. 31, 1992 Appalachian State 37, UTC 17
Nov. 9, 1963 UC 25, Florence State 6 | Oct. 23, 1993 Western Carolina 41, UTC 10
Oct. 18, 1969 ETSU 17, UTC 13 | Oct. 29, 1994 Appalachian State 30, UTC 16
Oct. 16, 1971 UTC 28, ETSU 14 | Oct. 21, 1995 UTC 35, Western Carolina 14
Oct. 6, 1973 Southern Mississippi 42, UTC 7 | Nov. 2, 1996 Appalachian State 20, UTC 6
Oct. 12, 1974 UTC 43, Wisconsin-Milwaukee 7 | Oct. 4, 1997 UTC 20, Wofford 17
Oct. 25, 1975 UTC 27, Western Carolina 6 | Oct. 17, 1998 UTC 45, VMI 7
Oct. 16, 1976 UTC 14, Jacksonville State 7 | Nov. 6, 1999 UTC 30, The Citadel 27 ot
Oct. 15, 1977 UTC 31, lllinois State 28 | Oct. 14, 2000 UTC 27, VMI 14
Oct. 14,1978 UTC 28, Jacksonville State 21 | Nov. 3, 2001 The Citadel 20, UTC 17 ot
Oct. 20, 1979 UTC 59, Middle Tenn. State 15 | Nov. 2, 2002 Appalachian State 20, UTC 17
Oct. 25, 1980 UTC 26, ETSU 14 | Oct. 4, 2003 Wofford 42, UTC 14
Nov. 7, 1981 UTC 28, The Citadel 28 | Oct. 16, 2004 Elon 35, UTC 26
Oct. 9, 1982 UTC 27, ETSU 6 | Oct. 1, 2005 UTC 25, Wofford 13
Oct. 15, 1983 UTC 30, The Citadel 9 | Oct. 7, 2006 Appalachian State 56, UTC 21
Oct. 6, 1984 ETSU 12, UTC O | Oct. 13, 2007 UTC 39, Western Carolina 21
Oct. 5, 1985 UTC 27, SE Louisiana 7 | Sept. 8, 2008 Jacksonville State 31, UTC 3
Oct. 11, 1986 Appalachian State 20, UTC 15 | Sept. 26, 2009 UTC 38, No. 17 Wofford 9
Oct. 17, 1987 UTC 22, The Citadel 19 | Oct. 16, 2010 UTC 35, No. 18 Georgia Southern 27

ALL-TIME COACHING RECORDS = —

CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER BY WINNING PRECENTAGE

COACH YEARS TOTAL GAMES W L T PCT |COACH YEARS TOTAL GAMES W L T PCT
Dr. Walter Hullihen  1904-05 2 12 8 4 0 .667 | Frank Thomas 1925-28 4 37 26 9 2 716
Arthur Reiber 1906 1 6 3 3 0 .500|H.D.Drew 1929-30 2 20 13 5 2 .700
Sam McAllester 1907 1 6 0 6 0 .000 | Bill Oliver 1980-83 4 44 29 14 1 .670
Jones Beene 1908 1 8 4 4 0 .500 | Dr. Walter Hullihen 1904-05 2 12 8 4 0 .667
W.A. Roddrick 1909 1 7 3 2 2 571 | Joe Morrison 1973-79 7 77 44 29 4 597
Leslie Stauffer 1910-13 4 28 16 11 1 .589 | Leslie Stauffer 1910-13 4 28 16 11 1 .589
Mike Balenti 1914 1 9 5 4 0 .555 | W.A.Roddrick 1909 1 7 3 2 2 571
John Spiegel 1915-16 2 17 8 7 2 529 | Mike Balentine 1914 1 9 5 4 0 .555
Silas Williams 1919-21 3 27 10 15 2 .407 | Russ Huesman 2009-10 2 22 12 10 0 .545
Bill McAllester 1922-24 3 27 10 13 4  .444 | A.C."Scrappy” Moore 1931-67 35 332 170 148 14 533
Frank Thomas 1925-28 4 37 26 9 2 .716 | John Spiegel 1915-16 2 17 8 7 2 529
H.D. Drew 1929-30 2 20 13 5 2 .700 | Jones Beene 1908 1 8 4 4 0 500
A.C. “Scrappy” Moore 1931-67 35 332 170 148 14 .533 | Arthur Reiber 1906 1 6 3 3 0 .500
Harold Wilkes 1968-72 5 53 20 33 0 .337 | Buddy Nix 1984-92 9 99 44 54 1 450
Joe Morrison 1973-79 7 77 44 29 4 597 | Bill McAllester 1922-24 3 27 10 13 4 444
Bill Oliver 1980-83 4 44 29 14 1 .670 | Buddy Green 1994-99 6 66 27 39 0 .409
Buddy Nix 1984-92 9 99 44 54 1  .450 | Silas Williams 1919-21 3 27 10 15 2  .407
Tommy West 1993 1 1 4 7 0 .364 | Tommy West 1993 1 1 4 7 0 .364
Buddy Green 1994-99 6 66 27 39 0 .409 | Harold Wilkes 1968-72 5 53 20 33 0 .337
Donnie Kirkpatrick  2000-02 3 34 10 24 0 .294 | Donnie Kirkpatrick 2000-02 3 34 10 24 0 .294
Rodney Allison 2003-08 6 68 17 51 0 .250 | Rodney Allison 2003-08 6 68 17 51 0 .250
Russ Huesman 2009-10 2 22 12 10 0 .545 | Sam McAllester 1907 1 6 0 6 0 .000

k]




YEAR-BY-YEAR COACHING RECORDS

HISTORYS

Year Coach All Conf. Captains Year Coach All Conf. Captains
1904 Dr. Walter Hullihen 2-3 E.E. DeLaPerrierre 1978 Joe Morrison 7-3-1 4-1 (T1st) Game Captains
1905 Dr. Walter Hullihen 6-1 Collis Spencer 1979 Joe Morrison 9-2  5-1(1st) Game Captains
1906 Arthur Rieber 3-3 Unknown 1980 Bill Oliver 8-3 5-2(2nd) Game Captains
1907 Sam McAllester, Sr. 0-6 James Hampton 1981 Bill Oliver 7-3-1 3-2-1 (5th) Game Captains
1908 Jones Beene 4-4 James McGaughy 1982 Bill Oliver 7-4  5-1(2nd) Game Captains
1909 W.A. Roddick 3-2-2 Logan Morgan 1983 Bill Oliver 7-4  5-2(3rd) Game Captians
1910 Leslie Stauffer 5-2-1 Tom Leonard 1984 Buddy Nix 6-5 5-1(1st) Artis Edwards, Bob Standifer
1911 Leslie Stauffer 3-2 Unknown 1985 Buddy Nix 6-5 5-2(3rd) BrentJohnson, Glen Richardson
1912 Leslie Stauffer 4-4 DeForrest Spencer 1986 Buddy Nix 4-7  2-4 (6th) Tim Couch, Spanky Thomas
1913 Leslie Stauffer 4-3 1-3 Tex Harbour 1987 Buddy Nix 6-5 4-3(T3rd) Steve Colwell, Zach Ervin
1914 Mike Belenti 5-4 1-3 Paul Dexheimer 1988 Buddy Nix 4-7  3-3(5th) Tony Bowick, Travis McNeal
1915 John Spiegel 5-2-2  1-11 Edwin Woodworth 1989 Buddy Nix 3-7-1 2-4-1 (5th) Ricky Bray, Junior Jackson
1916 John Spiegel 3-5 0-4 Ernest Eldridge 1990 Buddy Nix 6-5 4-2(3rd) Derrick McLendon, Troy Boeck
1917 No Team — WWI 1991 Buddy Nix 7-4  4-3(3rd) Pumpy Tudors
1918 No Team — WWI Jackie Washington
1919 Silas Williams 3-5-1 0-3 Ernest Eldridge Muhammed Shamsid-Deen
1920 Silas Williams 3-4-1 1-3-1 BillRedd 1992 Buddy Nix 2-9  0-7 (8th) Game Captains
1921 Silas Williams 4-6 2-5 Corbett Owens 1993 Tommy West 4-7  2-6 (8th) Jerry Ellison, Chris Jones
1922 Bill McAllester 6-2-1  3-2-1 Ed Sussdorff 1994 Buddy Green 3-8 2-6 (8th) Kenyon Earl, Kurt Gielink
1923 Bill McAllester 3-4-2 2-3-1 Harry Cate DeMarko Kemp
1924 Bill McAllester 1-7-1 1-5 Norman Williams 1995 Buddy Green 4-7 2-6(T7th)  Jeff Peters, Tobe Taylor
1925 Frank W. Thomas 4-4 2-2 Wilbur Hane Josh Siefken
1926 Frank W. Thomas 6-2-2 4-1 Austin Smith 1996 Buddy Green 3-8 2-6 (T6th) Jeff Peters, Ron Faugue
1927 Frank W. Thomas 8-1 4-0(1st) Clarence Lautzenhiser Stefan Alston, Tyrone Coleman
1928 Frank W. Thomas 8-2 8-1(lst) Cleve Barrett 1997 Buddy Green 7-4  4-4 (6th) Keith Blanks
1929 H.D. Drew 8-2  7-0 (1st) Humpy Heywood Tyrone Coleman, Ron Faugue
1930 H.D. Drew 5-3-2  3-2-1 Irv Gross, Bowden Findley Brian Hampton
1931 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore 9-2  8-0 (1st) Game Captains 1998 Buddy Green 5-6 4-4 (T5th) Brent Cates
1932 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  3-6 2-3 John Haswell Brian Hampton, Mark Hill
1933 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore 2-3-2  0-2-2 Dudley Merritt Kenny Sanders
1934 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore 3-3-2 3-0-1 Fred Perry 1999 Buddy Green 5-6 3-5 (6th) Damon Floyd
1935 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore 4-3-1  3-1-1 Fred Ring Stefpon Hawkins
1936 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore 5-2-1  3-1-1 Arnold Watland Jimmy Lindsey, loelu Tafiti
1937 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore 4-3-2  1-3-1 George Koeninger 2000 Donnie Kirkpatrick 5-6 3-5(T6th) Billy Hutchins
1938 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  4-5 2-3 Hal Wade Chris Sanders, Brent Tinker
1939 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  5-2-1  3-1-1 George Mathis 2001 Donnie Kirkpatrick 3-8 1-7(8th) Cody Goodin
1940 A.C.*“Scrappy” Moore 7-1-1 3-0-1 (T1st) Roy Scruggs Charles McNeill
1941 A.C.*“Scrappy” Moore 7-1-1 4-0-1 (1st) Frank Grigonis Tyler Unzicker, Geep Wade
1942 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  7-4 Vernon Fromang 2002 Donnie Kirkpatrick 2-10 2-6 (T7th) Heath Adams, Josh Cain
1943 No Team — WWII Emmanuel DeWalt
1944 No Team — WWII Ryan McCann
1945 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  5-3 John Karwoski 2003 Rodney Allison 3-9 3-5(T6th) James Clark, Chris Cook
1946 A.C.“Scrappy” Moore  5-5 Gene Roberts Jason Jackson, Blake Kirkland
1947 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore ~ 4-6 John Kovacevich 2004 Rodney Allison 2-9 2-5(T5th) Josh Goodin, Tim Powers
1948 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore ~ 4-5 Ralph Hutchinson 2005 Rodney Allison 6-5 3-4 (T5th) Troy Blackwell
1949 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  5-4 Ken Naylor Matt Lopez, Bryan Welch
1950 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  1-9 Jim Jumper, Zip Levi 2006 Rodney Allison 3-8 2-5(T5th) Matt Lopez, Edward New,
1951 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  6-5 Chester Lagod Bryan Welch
1952 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  7-3 Bob Heil 2007 Rodney Allison 2-9  2-5(7th) Chris Johnson
1953 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  3-7 Tom Drake Antonio Miller, Jonathan Wright
1954 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  6-4 Dick Young, Dick Oniskey 2008 Rodney Allison 1-11 0-8 (9th) Neil Brown, William Giles
1955 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  5-4-1 Larry Doak 2009 Russ Huesman 6-5  4-4 (4th) Jare Gault, B.J. Taylor
1956 A.C.“Scrappy” Moore  5-4 Porter Henderson Steven Smiglesky, Clint Woods
1957 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  4-5-1 Red Clark 2010 Russ Huesman 6-5 5-3(3rd) B.J. Coleman
1958 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  5-5 Hinman Rizer Chris Harr, Buster Skrine
1959 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  3-7 Joe Abercrombie
1960 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  5-5 Tom Weathers, Dan Sheehan Totals 483-492-35 (.496)
1961 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  4-6 Carey Henley
1962 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  5-5 Wayne Farmer
1963 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  4-6 Wayne Farmer
1964 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  7-3 Jerry Harris, Jim Denton
1965 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore 5-4-1 Larry Elmore
1966 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  5-5 Henry Sorrell
1967 A.C. “Scrappy” Moore  7-3 Rick Barker
1968 Harold Wilkes 9-1 John Tysckiewicz
1969 Harold Wilkes 4-6 Forrest Wolfe
1970 Harold Wilkes 3-8 David Crow, Henry Chandler
1971 Harold Wilkes 2-9 Jimmy Norrell, Steve Cutchen
1972 Harold Wilkes 2-9 Rick Bynum, Pete James
1973 Joe Morrison 4-7 Mickey Brokas, Bruce Mitchell
1974 Joe Morrison 4-7 Steve Johnson, Benny David
Stan Jarrell, Duffy Martin
Mike Bishop
1975 Joe Morrison 5-5-1 Game Captains
1976 Joe Morrison 6-4-1 Tim Collins, Larry Stokes, . ,
Donnie Mobley Former Head Coach and Athletics Dlrector_ Scrappy Moore was en-
1977 Joe Morrison 9-1-1 4-1 (T1st) Game Captains shrined in the College Football Hall of Fame in 1980.
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GAME-BY-GAMERESULTS

Although evidence shows that the
game of football was played in the
city of Chattanooga before the turn of
the 20th Century, Grant University and
the University of Chattanooga did not
begin intercollegiate competition in the
sport until 1904. That is the first year
of organized, intercollegiate football
recognized by the University and the
NCAA.

1904 (2-3) « Coach Walter Hullihen

Athens W 17-0  Oct. 29 Chattanooga
Ala. Normal W 50 Nov. 5 Chattanooga
Tennessee L 0-23  Nov. 19 Chattanooga
7th Cavalry L 017 Nov.24 Chattanooga
Chattanooga HS L 0-6 Dec. 3 Chattanooga

Captain: E.E. Delaperrierre

1905 (6-1) « Coach Walter Hullihen

Dayton HS W 450 Oct 14 Dayton, Tenn.
Maryville W 114  Oct. 28 Maryville, Tenn.
Cumberland L 611 Oct.31 Chattanooga
Tenn. Sch. of Deaf W 26-0 Nov.4 Chattanooga
Maryville W 10-0 Nov.11 Chattanooga
S.W. Presbyterian W  41-0 Nov.30 Chattanooga
Tennessee W 50 Dec. 2 Chattanooga
Captain: Collis Spencer

1906 (3-3) » Coach Arthur Rieber

Georgia Tech L 018 Oct. 13 Atlanta, Ga.
Mooney L 0-40 Oct. 27 Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
Howard L 0-63  Nov.4 Birmingham, Ala.
12th Cavalry W 12-0 Nov. 11 Chattanooga
12th Cavalry W 115 Nowv. 18 Chattanooga
12th Cavalry W  23-4 Nov.25 Chattanooga
1907 (0-6) * Coach Sam McAllester

American L 010 Oct 12 Chattanooga
Central Univ. L 022 Oct19 Chattanooga
Tennessee L 0-57 Nov. 2 Knoxville, Tenn.
Gordon Institute L 0-29 Nov. 8 Barnesville, Ga.
Howard L 721 Now. 16 Chattanooga
12th Cavalry L 011  Now. 26 Chattanooga
Captain: James Hampton

1908 (4-4) « Coach Jones Beene

Athens W 110  Oct. 17 Chattanooga
Maryville W 21-6 Oct. 24 Chattanooga
Central Univ. L 024 Oct27 Chattanooga
Alabama L 6-23  Oct. 31 Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Howard W 29-0 Nowv.7 Chattanooga
Maryville L 0-71 Nov. 14 Maryville, Tenn.
Tennessee L 5-35 Nov. 21 Knoxville, Tenn.
12th Cavalry W 85 Nov. 26 Chattanooga
Captain: James McGaughy

1909 (3-2-2) » Coach W.A. Roddick

Athens W 65 Oct. 16 Chattanooga
11th Cavalry L 5-0 Oct. 23 Chattanooga
Howard T 0-0 Oct. 31 Chattanooga
Mercer L 2-10 Nov. 4 Macon, Ga.
Mississippi St. L  6-38 Nov.12 Starkville, Miss.
Tennessee T 0-0 Nov. 20 Chattanooga
Maryville W 20-6 Nov.25 Chattanooga
Captain: Logan Morgan

1910 (5-2-1) » Coach Leslie Stauffer

Georgia Tech L 018 Oct.8 Atlanta, Ga.
Birmingham College W  28-0  Oct. 22 Chattanooga
11th Cavalry L 0-3  Oct. 29 Chattanooga
Mercer W 60 Nov. 5 Macon, Ga.
11th Cavalry W 19-6  Nov.9 Chattanooga
Howard W 56-0 Nowv.12 Chattanooga
Tennessee T 6-6 Nov. 19 Knoxville, Tenn.
Maryville W 28-11 Nov.24 Chattanooga

Captain: Tom Leonard
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1911 (3-2) » Coach Leslie Stauffer

Rome A.C. L 515
Rome A.C. W 16-5
South PittsburgA.C. W 12-0
Sewanee “B” L 0-5
Sewanee “B” W 175

1912 (4-4) « Coach Leslie Stauffer

Georgia L 033
Ala. Presbyterian W 33-12
Sewanee L o027
Central Univ. L 6-7

Maryville W 34-6
11th Cavalry L 714
Transylvania W 52-2
11th Cavalry W 139

Captain: DeForrest Spencer

Oct. 23 Rome, Ga.
Nov. 11 Chattanooga
Nov. 18 Chattanooga
Nov. 20 Sewanee, Tenn.
Nov. 27 Chattanooga
Oct. 5 Athens, Ga.
Oct. 12 Chattanooga
Oct. 19 Sewanee, Tenn.
Oct. 26 Danville, Ky.
Nov. 1 Chattanooga
Nov. 9 Chattanooga
Nov. 16 Chattanooga
Nov. 28 Chattanooga

Elected as amember of the Southern Intercollegiate Athletic

Association in 1913.

1913 (4-3) * Coach Leslie Stauffer

Sewanee L 028
Georgia Tech L 671
Birmingham W 84-0
Tennessee L 021
Central Univ. W 27-18
Maryville W 14-7
Georgetown W 55-6

Captain: Tex Harbour

1914 (5-4) « Coach Mike Belenti

Rhea HS W 76
Mercer W 16-0
Maryville W 357
Sewanee L 346
Howard W 140
Tennessee L 0-67
Transylvania L 726
Alabama L 063
Cumberland W 61-7

Captain: Paul Dexheimer

1915 (5-2-2) « Coach John Spiegel

Rhea HS W 210
Carson-Newman W 93-0
Georgia T 6-6
Louisville W 216
Mercer W 20-6
Maryville L 013
Transylvania L 017
Sewanee T 0-0
Central Univ. W 33-0

Captain: Edwin Woodworth

1916 (3-5) « Coach John Spiegel

Mid. Tenn. St. W 20-6
Mercer W 49-0
Mississippi St. L 0-33
Louisville L 0-6
Emory & Henry W 27-0
Tennessee L 7-12
Sewanee L 0-54
Wash. & Jefferson L 0-41

Captain: Ernest Eldridge

Oct. 4  Sewanee, Tenn.
Oct. 12 Chattanooga
Oct. 25 Chattanooga
Nov. 1 Knoxville, Tenn.
Nov. 8 Chattanooga
Nov. 14 Maryville, Tenn.
Nov. 27 Chattanooga
Sept. 26 Dayton, Tenn.
Oct. 4 Macon, Ga.
Oct. 10 Chattanooga
Oct. 17 Sewanee, Tenn.
Oct. 24 Chattanooga

Oct. 31 Knoxville, Tenn.

Nov. 7 Lexington, Ky.
Nov. 13 Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Nov. 16 Chattanooga
Sept. 25  Dayton, Tenn.
Oct. 2 Chattanooga
Oct. 9 Chattanooga
Oct. 16 Louisville, Ky.
Oct. 23 Chattanooga
Oct. 30 Maryville, Tenn.
Nov. 6 Chattanooga
Nov. 13 Chattanooga
Nov. 25 Chattanooga
Sept. 30 Chattanooga
Oct. 7 Chattanooga
Oct. 14 Chattanooga
Oct. 21 Louisville, Ky.
Oct. 28 Bristol, Va.
Nov. 4 Chattanooga

Nov. 11 Sewanee, Tenn.
Nov. 25 Washington, Pa.

1917-1918 (NO TEAMS -- WORLD WAR 1)

1919 (3-5-1) » Coach Silas Williams

Bryson Col. T 0-0
Tusculum w97
Oglethorpe L 019
Mid. Tenn. St. L 049
Georgetown L 0-56
Cumberland W 70
Carson-Newman W 20-0
Birmingham-South L 0-40
Transylvania L 014

Captain: Ernet Eldridge

Sept. 26 Fayetteville, Tenn.

Oct. 3 Chattanooga
Oct. 11 Chattanooga
Oct. 18 Chattanooga
Nov. 1 Georgetown, Ky.
Nov. 8 Chattanooga
Nov. 15 Chattanooga
Nov. 22Birmingham , Ala.
Nov. 27 Chattanooga
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1920 (3-4-1) « Coach Silas Williams

Tusculum W 21-0 Oct.2 Knoxville, Tenn.
Oglethorpe T 1414 Oct.9 Chattanooga
Tennessee L 03 Octl7 Chattanooga
Mercer W 20-0 Oct.23 Chattanooga
Carson-Newman W 83-0 Oct. 30 Chattanooga
Sewanee L 033 Nov.6 Sewanee, Tenn.
Birmingham-South. L 0-27  Nov. 12 Birmingham, Ala.
Transylvania L 7-33 Nov.25 Lexington, Ky.

Captain: Bill Redd

1921 (4-6) » Coach Silas Williams

Athens W 20-0 Sept.23 Athens, Tenn.
Bryson Col. W 53-0 Sept.30 Chattanooga
Tennessee L 021 Oct.8 Knoxville, Tenn.
Georgetown W 31-0 Oct 15 Chattanooga
Howard W 26-3  Oct22 Chattanooga
Oglethorpe L 0-7 Oct. 29 Atlanta, Ga.
Sewanee L 0-47  Nov.5 Chattanooga
Birmingham-South. L 7-14  Nov. 11 Birmingham, Ala.
Mercer L 0-18 Nov. 19 Macon, Ga.
Maryville L 0-34 Nov.24 Maryville, Tenn.

Captain: Corbett Owens

1922 (6-2-1) » Coach Bill McAllester

Bryson Col. W 40-0 Sept.29  Chattanooga
Cumberland W 40-0 Oct.7 Chattanooga
Emory & Henry W 56-0 Oct. 14 Chattanooga
Birmingham-South. T  0-0  Oct. 21 Chattanooga
Transylvania W 40-6  Oct. 28 Chattanooga
Tenn. Med. L 0-19 Nov. 4 Memphis, Tenn.
Mercer W 13-6  Nov.11 Chattanooga
Georgetown L 6-20 Nov.18 Lexington, Ky.
Oglethorpe W 13-9  Nov.30 Chattanooga
Captain: Ed Sussdorff

1923 (3-4-2) « Coach Bill McAllester

Bryson Col. W 35-0 Sept.28 Chattanooga
Centenary L 746 Oct.6  Shreveport, La.
Cumberland T 1919 Oct. 13 Chattanooga
Mercer L 318 Oct.20 Macon, Ga.
Transylvania W 6-3 Oct. 27 Lexington, Ky.
Sewanee L 026 Nov.3 Chattanooga
Birmingham-South. W 19-0 Nov. 9 Gadsden, Ala.
Howard T 0-0 Nov. 17 Chattanooga
Oglethorpe L 012 Now. 29 Chattanooga
Captain: Harry Cate

1924 (1-7-1) « Coach Bill McAllester

Jacksonville L 13-14 Sept.27 Chattanooga
Cumberland T 0-0 Oct. 4 Chattanooga
Howard L 028 Octll Chattanooga
Mercer L 033 Oct18 Macon, Ga.
Union L 6-26 Nov.1  Jackson, Tenn.
Birmingham-South. W 20-7  Nov.8 Chattanooga
Georgetown L 613 Nov.15 Chattanooga
Louisville L 010 Nowv.22 Louisville
Oglethorpe L 220 Nowv.28 Chattanooga

Captain: Norman Williams

FRANK THOMAS
1925-28

26-9-2/4 Years

Frank Thomas went on to
coach the legendary Bear
Bryant at Alabama, but
began his career at Chat-
tanooga. He coached the
Mocs to two conference championships in
four years and his .730 winning percentage
is the highest among all UTC coaches. He
was inducted into the College Football Hall of
Fame in 1951.

1925 (4-4) » Coach Frank W. Thomas

Jacksonville W 40-0 Sept.26  Chattanooga
Cumberland W 12-7  Oct.3 Chattanooga
Howard L 0-3 Oct. 10 Birmingham, Ala.
Mercer W 12-7  Oct. 17 Chattanooga
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Georgetown w 70
Sewanee L 028
Birmingham-South. L 0-6
Oglethorpe L 0-6

Captain: Wilbur Hane

1926 (6-2-2)  Coach Frank W. Thomas

Auburn L 615
Jacksonville W 713
The Citadel W 6-3

Oglethorpe T 1414
Birmingham-South. T 77

Emory & Henry W 60-0
Howard W 23-0
Georgetown W  61-0
Union W 240
William & Mary L 6-9

Captain: Austin Smith

1927 (8-1) * SIAA CHAMPIONS
Coach Frank W. Thomas

Vanderbilt L 18-45
Western Kentucky W 44-6
The Citadel W 31-6
Wofford W 38-7
Birmingham-South W 12-8
V.P.I. W 14-13
William & Mary W  12-7
Florida Southern W 52-6
Oglethorpe W 19-0

Captain: Clarence Lautsenhiser

1928 (8-2) * SIAA CHAMPIONS
Coach Frank W. Thomas
Vanderbilt L 020
Furman W 15-0
Birmingham-South. W  12-6
Louisville W 70-0
Centenary W 21-14
Southwestern W 79-0
Howard W 14-0
Miss. College L 19-20
Oglethorpe W 359
Florida Southern W 19-0
Captain: Cleve Barrett

1929 (8-2) * SIAA CHAMPIONS
Coach H.D. Drew

Mid. Tenn. St. W 40-0
Furman W 20-7
Tennessee L 020
Alabama L 0-46
Birmingham-South. W 13-7
Mercer w 70
Rollins* W 10
Howard W 20-10
Union W 48-0
Oglethorpe W 16-6

Captain: Humpy Heywood

1]7 H

Oct. 24 Lexington, Ky.
Oct. 31 Chattanooga
Nov. 6 Gadsden, Ala.
Nov. 26 Chattanooga
Sept. 25 Auburn, Ala.
Oct. 2 Chattanooga
Oct.9 Charleston, S.C.
Oct. 16 Chattanooga
Oct. 23 Chattanooga
Oct. 30 Chattanooga
Nov. 6 Chattanooga
Nov. 13 Chattanooga
Nov. 25 Chattanooga
Dec. 4 Chattanooga
Sept. 24 Chattanooga
Oct. 2 Chattanooga
Oct. 8 Chattanooga
Oct. 15 Chattanooga
Oct. 22 Chattanooga
Oct. 29 Chattanooga
Nov. 5 Norfolk, Va.
Nov. 12 Chattanooga
Nov. 24 Chattanooga
Sept. 29 Chattanooga
Oct. 6  Greenville, S.C.
Oct. 13 Birmingham, Ala.
Oct. 20 Chattanooga
Oct. 27 Chattanooga
Nov. 3 Chattanooga
Nov. 10 Birmingham, Ala.
Nov. 17 Chattanooga
Nov. 29 Chattanooga
Dec. 8 Lakeland, Fla.
Sept. 21 Chattanooga
Sept. 28 Chattanooga
Oct. 5 Chattanooga
Oct. 12 Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Oct. 19 Chattanooga
Oct. 26 Macon, Ga.
Nov. 9 Chattanooga
Nov. 16 Chattanooga
Nov. 28 Chattanooga
Dec. 4 Chattanooga

*Forfeit claimed to have game count toward SIAA champion-

ship.

The University joined the newly-formed Dixie Conference

in 1930.

1930 (5-3-2) » Coach H. D. Drew

Mid. Tenn. St. W 25-0
Vanderbilt L 0-39
Presbyterian L 6-7
Centre L 6-7
Mercer W 86
Miss. College W 24-7
Howard W 139
Sewanee T 0-0
The Citadel T 7-7
Oglethorpe W 20-6

Sept. 20  Chattanooga
Sept. 27 Nashville, Tenn.
Oct. 4 Chattanooga
Oct. 11 Chattanooga
Oct. 18 Chattanooga
Oct. 25 Chattanooga
Nov. 1 Chattanooga
Nov. 8 Chattanooga
Nov. 15 Charleston, S.C.
Nov. 27 Chattanooga

Captains: Irv Gross, Bowden Findley

GAME-BY-GAMERESULTS

A.C. “SCRAPPY" MOORE
1931-67

170-149-14/35 Years
Scrappy Moore is the pro-
gram’s all-time winningest
coach. In fact, he is the
only oneto coach at Chat-
tanooga for more than 10

years. His career totals of 35 years, 333 games
and 170 victories will likely never be matched
at UTC. Moore was inducted into the College
Football Hall of Fame in 1980.

1931 (9-2) * DIXIE CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS
Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Mid. Tenn. St. W 19-0 Sept.19  Chattanooga
Oglethorpe W 12-7  Sept. 26 Atlanta, Ga.
Loyola (N.O.) W 60 Oct. 2 New Orleans, La.
Howard W 14-0  Oct. 10 Chattanooga
Sewanee L 0-6 Oct. 17 Chattanooga
Presbyterian W  32-7 Oct. 24 Chattanooga
Birmingham-South. W  26-0  Oct. 31 Birmingham, Ala.
Transylvania W 687 Nowv.7 Chattanooga
Mercer W 27-19 Nov. 14 Chattanooga
Centre W 25-7 Nov.26 Chattanooga
Alabama** L 039 Decb5 Chattanooga
Captains: Chosen by Game

** Postseason charity game

1932 (3-6) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Tennessee L 0-13  Sept.24  Chattanooga
Spring Hill W  45-7 Oct.1 Chattanooga
Mid. Tenn. St. W 269 Oct.8 Chattanooga
Catholic L 019 Oct. 15 Washington, DC
Howard W 19-0  Oct. 22 Birmingham, Ala.
Miss. College L 613 Oct.29 Chattanooga
Loyola (N.O.) L 0-14  Nov.5 New Orleans, La.
Mercer L 025 Novll Chattanooga
Centre L 6-20  Nov. 24 Chattanooga
Captain: John Haswell

1933 (2-3-2) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Mid. Tenn. St. W 46-0 Oct.7 Chattanooga
Oglethorpe W 16-12 Oct. 14 Chattanooga
Catholic L 025 Oct.20 Washington, DC
Miss. College T 0-0 Oct. 28 Chattanooga
Mercer L 0-7 Nov. 11 Chattanooga
Southwestern T 0-0 Nov. 18 Memphis, Tenn.
Centre L 6-13  Nov. 30 Chattanooga

Captain: Dudley Merritt

1934 (3-3-2) » Coach A.C.
Tulane

Mid. Tenn. St.
Oglethorpe
Southwestern

Miss. College
Mercer

Emory & Henry
Centre

Captain: Fred Perry

srHAssrrHr

1935 (4-3-1) » Coach A.C.

Georgia L
Emory & Henry L
Oglethorpe® W
Birmingham-South. W
Miss. College L
Mercer W
Southwestern W
Centre T

Captain: Fred Ring

“Scrappy” Moore

0-41  Sept. 29New Orleans, La.
0-0 Oct. 6 Chattanooga
0-18  Oct. 13 Chattanooga
20-7  Oct. 27 Chattanooga
13-0  Nov.3  Jackson, Miss.
13-13  Nov. 10 Chattanooga
0-12  Nowv. 17 Johnson City
7-0 Nov. 29 Chattanooga
“Scrappy” Moore
0-40 Oct.5 Chattanooga
0-25 Oct. 12 Emory, Va.
24-13  Oct. 18 Chattanooga
26-14  Oct. 25 Chattanooga
7-12  Nov.1 Chattanooga
12-7  Nov.9 Chattanooga
12-0 Nov. 16 Memphis, Tenn.
7-7 Nov. 28 Chattanooga

First night game played at Chamberlain Field

1936 (5-2-1) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Tennessee L
Miss. College W
Oglethorpe W
Southwestern T
Birmingham-South. L
Mercer w
The Citadel W
Howard W
Captain: Arnold Watland

1937 (4-3-2) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Maryville W
Miss. College W
Centre T
Oglethorpe T
Howard L
Southwestern L
Birmingham-South. L
Union W
Mercer w

0-13
7-6
20-6
0-0
7-14
6-0
13-0
6-0

19-0
13-0
0-0
0-0
0-6
13-24
18-19
33-0
19-7

Captain: George Koeninger

Sept. 26
Oct. 3
Oct. 11
Oct. 16

Knoxville, Tenn.
Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Chattanooga

Oct. 24 Birmingham, Ala.

Nov. 7

Chattanooga

Nov. 17 Charleston, S.C.

Nov. 26

Sept. 24
Oct. 1
Oct. 8
Oct. 15

Chattanooga

Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Chattanooga

Oct. 23 Birmingham, Ala.

Oct. 30
Nov. 6

Nov. 13
Nov. 25

1938 (4-5) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Tennessee Tech W
Centre

Miss. College
Southwestern
Howard
Birmingham-South.
Tennessee

Army

Mercer

Captain: Hal Wade

1939 (5-2-1)

Tennessee Tech W
Miss. College T

Tennessee L

Howard L

Sewanee w
Birmingham-South. W
Centre W
Mercer W

Captain: George Mathis

27-6
7-16
28-25
6-12
13-6
6-12
0-45
13-34
9-7

20-0
0-0
0-28
14-33
10-7
13-12
12-2
21-18

Sept. 23
Oct. 1
Oct. 7
Oct. 14
Oct. 21
Oct. 28
Nov. 5

Memphis, Tenn.
Chattanooga
Jackson
Chattanooga

Chattanooga
Danville
Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Gadsden, Ala.
Knoxville, Tenn.

Nov. 12 West Point, N.Y.

Nov. 24

Chattanooga

Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Sept. 29  Chattanooga
Oct. 6 Clinton, Miss.
Oct. 14 Chattanooga
Oct. 21 Birmingham, Ala.
Nov. 4 Chattanooga
Nov. 11 Chattanooga
Nov. 17 Danville, Ky.
Nov. 30 Chattanooga

1940 (7-1-1) « DIXIE CONFERENCE CO-CHAMPIONS
Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Tennessee Tech W
Miss. College T
Tennessee L
Maryville W
Sewanee W
Howard W
Centre W
Spring Hill W
Mercer W
Captain: Roy Scruggs

28-0
(=7
0-53
28-0
20-6
28-0
14-9
34-6
20-6

Sept. 27
Oct. 4
Oct. 12
Oct. 18
Oct. 25
Nov. 1
Nov. 9
Nov. 15
Nov. 28

Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Knoxville, Tenn.
Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Mobile, Ala.
Chattanooga

1941 (7-1-1) » DIXIE CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS
Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Tennessee Tech
Georgia Tech
Miss. College
Howard
Southwestern
Spring Hill
Centre
Sewanee
Mercer

Captain: Frank Grigonis

S =

1942 (7-4)  Coach A.C. “Scrappy”

Auburn L

Ft. Benning W
Maryville W
Georgia Tech L

Tennessee Tech W
Memphis St. W
Rollins W

26-9
0-20
26-6
7-7
7-0
49-0
27-7
27-0
40-13

7-20
20-0
52-7
12-30
21-0
44-19
14-6

Sept. 26
Oct. 4
Oct. 10
Oct. 17
Oct. 24
Oct. 31
Nov. 8
Nov. 15
Nov. 26

Moore

Chattanooga

Atlanta, Ga.
Chattanooga
Anniston, Ala.
Chattanooga
Chattanooga

Danville, Ky.
Chattanooga
Chattanooga

Sept. 18Montgomery, Ala.

Sept. 26
Oct. 3
Oct. 10
Oct. 16
Oct. 23
Oct. 31

Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Atlanta, Ga.
Chattanooga
Chattanooga
Orlando, Fla.

17



GAME-BY-GAMERESULTS 7 DOTH

Dayton L 12-14 Nov.7 Dayton, Ohio | 1950: (1-9) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore 1956 (5-4) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore
Georgia L 040 Nov.14 Chattanooga | Alabama L 0-27  Sept. 23 Birmingham, Ala. | Jacksonville St. W 26-0 Sept.21  Chattanooga
Newberry W 337 Nov.21 Chattanooga | Abilene Christian L 713 Sept.29 Chattanooga | Vanderbilt L 7-46  Sept 29 Nashville, Tenn.
Centre W 61-14 Nov. 26 Chattanooga | Memphis St. L 826 Octb6 Chattanooga | Memphis St. W 14-13 Oct.6 Memphis, Tenn.
Captain: Vernon Fromang Tennessee L 041 Oct.14 Knoxville, Tenn. | Tennessee L 20-42 Oct. 13 Knoxville, Tenn.
North Texas L 1419 Oct. 20 Chattanooga | Abilene Christian W  28-20 Oct. 19 Chattanooga
1943-1944 (NO TEAMS -- WORLD WAR 1) Miss. Southern L 13-14 Oct. 27 Mobile, Ala. | Miss. Southern L 0-33  Oct. 27 Hattiesburg, Miss.
Vanderbilt L 12-34 Nov.3 Chattanooga | Tampa W 33-0 Nov.2 Chattanooga
1945 (5-3) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore Mississippi L 020 Novl1i Oxford | McMurry W 19-14  Nov. 16 Chattanooga
Miami L 7-27 Sept.28 Chattanooga | Duquesne W 3220 Nov.17 Chattanooga | North Texas L 720 Now.22 Chattanooga
Tennessee Tech W 20-7 Oct.5 Chattanooga | Dayton L 4-7 Nov. 23 Chattanooga | Captain: Porter Henderson
Tennessee L 030 Oct.13 Knoxville, Tenn. | Captains: Jim Jumper, Zip Levi
Howard W 47-7  Oct. 19 Chattanooga 1957 (4-5-1) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore
Georgia L 734 Nov.3 Chattanooga | 1951 (6-5) * Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore Jacksonville St. W 15-7 Sept. 10  Chattanooga
Vanderbilt W 13-6  Nov. 10 Nashville, Tenn. | Newberry W 38-0 Sept.14  Chattanooga | Abilene Christian T 6-6 Sept. 27  Chattanooga
Murray State W 2812 Nov. 17 Chattanooga | Erskine W 53-6 Sept.21  Chattanooga | Auburn L 740 Octb Auburn, Ala.
Mississippi W 31-6 Nov.29 Chattanooga | Abilene Christian W 33-7 Sept.28  Chattanooga | Tennessee L 13-28 Oct. 12 Knoxville, Tenn.
Captain: John Karwoski Evansville W 75-7 Oct.5 Chattanooga | Mid. Tenn. St. L 6-20 Oct. 19 Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
Tennessee L 13-42 Oct. 13 Knoxville, Tenn. | Miss. Southern L 020 Oct.26 Chattanooga
1946 (5-5) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore Dayton L 621 Oct.20 Dayton, Ohio | Tennessee Tech W 26-0 Nov.1 Chattanooga
Mississippi St. L 741  Sept.28 Starkville | Miss. Southern W  19-7  Oct. 26 Chattanooga | North Texas L 013 Nov.9 Denton, Texas
Tennessee Tech W 37-6 Oct. 4 Chattanooga | Vanderbilt L 1419 Nov.3 Nashville, Tenn. | Furman W  34-0 Nov. 16 Greenville, S.C.
Tennessee L 7-47 Oct.12 Knoxville, Tenn. | Miami L 734 Nov.9 Miami, Fla. | Memphis St. w 70 Nov. 28 Chattanooga
Murray State W 34-6 Oct. 18 Chattanooga | Memphis St. L 0-13 Nov. 17 Memphis, Tenn. | Captain: Red Clark
Miami L 1333 Oct. 25 Miami, Fla. | North Texas W 32-20 Now. 22 Chattanooga
Wake Forest L 14-32 Nov. 1 Chattanooga | Captain: Chester Lagod 1958 (5-5) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore
Dayton W 347  Nov.9 Dayton, Ohio Jacksonville St. W 55-0 Sept.19  Chattanooga
Newberry W 47-7  Nov. 15 Chattanooga | 1952 (7-3) * Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore Abilene Christian W 22-12 Sept.26  Chattanooga
Georgia L 27-48 Now. 23 Chattanooga | Georgetown W 86-0 Sept.19  Chattanooga | Auburn L 830 Oct4 Auburn
Rollins W 34-6 Nov.28 Chattanooga | Abilene Christian W 28-0 Sept.26 Chattanooga | Austin Peay W 26-0 Oct. 10 Chattanooga
Captain: Gene Roberts Mid. Tenn. St. W 39-13 Oct. 3 Chattanooga | Mid. Tenn. St. W 186  Oct. 17 Chattanooga
Tennessee L 6-26 Oct.11 Knoxville, Tenn. | Memphis St. L 722 Oct.25 Memphis, Tenn.
1947 (4-6)  Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore Memphis St. W  23-6  Oct. 17 Chattanooga | Tennessee Tech L 13-14 Nov.1 Cookeville, Tenn.
Mississippi St. L 019 Sept.26 Chattanooga | Miss. Southern L 14-27 Oct. 25Hattiesburg, Miss. | Tennessee W 14-6  Nov.8 Knoxville, Tenn.
Tennessee Tech W 12-0 Oct. 3 Chattanooga | Louisville W  47-14  Oct. 31 Chattanooga | Tampa L 1925 Nov. 15 Tampa, Fla.
Tennessee L 7-26 Oct. 11 Knoxville, Tenn. | Alabama L 2842 Nov.8 Tuscaloosa | Miss. Southern L 13-20 Nov. 27 Chattanooga
Centenary W 20-0 Oct. 18 Shreveport, La. | Tampa W 30-7 Nowv. 15 Tampa, Fla. | Captain: Hinman Rizer
Dayton W 19-13  Oct. 24 Chattanooga | Dayton W 40-7  Nov.27 Chattanooga
N. C. State L 021 Novl Raleigh, N.C. | Captain: Bob Heil 1959 (3-7) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore
Union W  46-7 Nov.8 Chattanooga Jacksonville St. W 189 Sept.18 Chattanooga
Mississippi L 052 Nov.15  Oxford, Miss. | 1953 (3-7) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore Abilene Christian L 0-3 Sept. 25 Chattanooga
Georgia L 027 Nowv. 22 Chattanooga | Mississippi L 6-39 Sept.19 Jackson, Miss. | Furman W 20-7 Oct.2 Chattanooga
North Texas L 714  Nov.27 Chattanooga | Memphis St. L 6-7 Sept. 25 Chattanooga | Alabama L 013 Oct. 10 Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Captain: John Kovacevich Jacksonville St. W 39-0 Oct.2 Chattanooga | Mid. Tenn. St. L 0-28 Oct. 17 Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
Tennessee L 7-40 Oct.10 Knoxville, Tenn. | Tennessee L 023 Oct.24 Knoxville, Tenn.
1948 (4-5) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore East Texas L 719 Oct 16 Chattanooga | Tennessee Tech W 6-3 Oct. 30 Chattanooga
Georgia L 714  Sept. 25 Athens, Ga. | Dayton L 619 Oct.24 Dayton, Ohio | Mississippi L 058 Nov.7 Oxford, Miss.
Tennessee Tech W 187 Oct.1 Chattanooga | Louisville W  44-6  Oct. 30 Chattanooga | Miss. Southern L 6-14  Nov. 14 Hattiesburg, Miss.
Tennessee L 026 Oct.9 Knoxville, Tenn. | Alabama L 14-21 Nov.7 Tuscaloosa, Ala. | Memphis St. L 915 Now. 26 Chattanooga
Presbyterian W 350 Oct 15 Chattanooga | Xavier W 16-6 Nov.14 Chattanooga | Captain: Joe Abercrombie
N. C. State L 0-7 Oct. 23 Chattanooga | Miss. Southern L 19-33 Nov. 26 Chattanooga
Evansville W 27-0  Oct. 30 Evansville | Captain: Tom Drake 1960 (5-5) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore
Mississippi L 734 Nov.6 Chattanooga Jacksonville St. W 35-0 Sept.16  Chattanooga
Miami L 019 Now12 Miami, Fla. | 1954 (6-4) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore Abilene Christian W 21-0 Sept.23  Chattanooga
Dayton W 216  Nov.25 Chattanooga | Jacksonville St. W 24-0 Sept.17  Chattanooga | McMurry W 33-0 Sept.30  Chattanooga
Captain: Ralph Hutchinson Auburn L 045 Sept.25 Auburn, Ala. | Auburn L 010 Oct.8 Auburn, Ala.
Tampa W 286 Oct1 Chattanooga | Mid. Tenn St. W 24-6  Oct. 14 Chattanooga
1949 (5-4) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore Tennessee L 1420 Oct.9 Knoxville, Tenn. | Tennessee L 035 Oct.22 Knoxville, Tenn.
Georgia L 642 Sept 23 Athens, Ga. | North Texas W 20-19 Oct. 15 Chattanooga | Tennessee Tech W 20-6  Oct. 29 Cookeville, Tenn.
Abilene Christian W 14-7 Sept.29  Chattanooga | East Texas W 41-6  Oct. 22 Chattanooga | Mississippi L 045 Nov.5 Oxford, Miss.
Tennessee L 739 Oct.8 Knoxville, Tenn. | Miss. Southern L 614 Oct. 30 Hattiesburg | Memphis St. L 042 Nov.12 Memphis, Tenn.
Oklahoma City W  34-7 Oct. 14 Chattanooga | LSU L 19-26 Nov. 6 Baton Rouge, La. | Miss. Southern L 6-30 Nov.24 Chattanooga
Miss. Southern L 20-33 Oct.21 Chattanooga | Xavier W  21-14  Nowv. 13 Cincinnati | Captains: Tom Weathers, Dan Sheehan
Evansville W 21-17  Oct. 29 Chattanooga | Dayton W 25-14 Nov.25 Chattanooga
Mississippi L 27-47 Nov.5 Oxford, Miss. | Captains: Dick Young, Dick Oniskey 1961 (4-6) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore
Louisiana Col. W 40-7 Nowv. 12 Chattanooga Jacksonville St. W 13-7 Sept. 16  Chattanooga
Duquesne W 13-0  Nov.24 Chattanooga | 1955 (5-4-1) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore Tennessee Tech W 199 Sept.23  Chattanooga
Captain: Ken Naylor Jacksonville St. L 012 Sept.16 Chattanooga | East Tenn. St. W 27-6 Sept.29  Chattanooga
Auburn L 6-15 Sept.24  Auburn, Ala. | Miss. Southern L 7-24  Oct. 7 Hattiesburg, Miss.
Miss. Southern W 10-0 Sept.30  Chattanooga | Auburn L 735 Octl14 Auburn, Ala.
Tennessee L 013 Oct.8 Knoxville, Tenn. | Mid. Tenn. St. W 25-12  Oct. 21 Murfreesboro, Tenn.
Vanderbilt L 012 Oct. 14 Chattanooga | Tennessee L 720 Oct.28 Knoxville, Tenn.
Abilene Christian W 76 Oct. 21 Chattanooga | Presbyterian L 910 Nov.4 Chattanooga
Dayton T -7 Oct. 29 Dayton, Ohio | Mississippi L 054 Novll Oxford, Miss.
North Texas W 146  Nov.5 Denton, Texas | Memphis St. L 13-41 Now. 23 Chattanooga
Parris Island W  26-13 Nov. 11 Chattanooga | Captain: Carey Henley
Memphis St. W 25-7 Nov.25 Chattanooga
Captain: Larry Doak 1962 (5-5)  Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore
Howard L 1222 Sept.15 Chattanooga
Tennessee Tech W  20-7 Sept. 22Cookeville, Tenn.
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East Tenn. St. W 14-13
Southern Miss. L 1331
Auburn L 6-54
Mid. Tenn. St. W 34-13
Tennessee L 14-48
Presbyterian W 31-20
Mississippi L 752
SE Louisiana W 21-19

Captain: Wayne Farmer

1963 (4-6) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy”

NE Louisiana W 90

Tennessee Tech L 5-7

East Tenn. St. L 2227
Auburn L 0-28
Mid. Tenn. St. W 70

Tennessee L 7-49
Jacksonville St. W 140
Florence St. W 25-6
Memphis St. L 0-13
Southern Miss. L 024

Captain: Wayne Farmer

1964 (7-3)  Coach A.C. “Scrappy”

Tennessee L 6-10
Tennessee Tech W 18-0
East Tenn. St. w 70

Auburn L 12-33
Mid. Tenn. St. W 19-14
Xavier W 27-13
Jacksonville St. W 21-0
Southern Miss. L 0-31
Howard W 28-13
SE Louisiana W 210

Captain: Jerry Harris, Jim Denton

4 B

Sept. 29 Chattanooga
Oct. 6 Chattanooga
Oct. 13 Auburn, Ala.
Oct. 20 Chattanooga
Oct. 27 Knoxville, Tenn.
Nov. 3 Clinton, S.C.
Nov. 10 Oxford, Miss.
Nov. 22 Chattanooga
Moore

Sept. 21 Chattanooga
Sept. 28 Chattanooga
Oct. 5 Chattanooga
Oct. 12 Auburn, Ala.

Oct. 19 Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
Oct. 26  Knoxville, Tenn.

Nov. 2 Chattanooga
Nov. 9 Chattanooga
Nov. 16 Memphis, Tenn.
Nov. 28 Chattanooga
Moore

Sept. 19 Knoxville, Tenn.
Sept. 26 Cookeville, Tenn.

1965 (5-4-1) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy” Moore

Jacksonville St. W 14-6
Tennessee Tech W 21-0
East Tenn. St. T 77

Auburn L 7-30
Mid. Tenn. St. L 7-30
Xavier W 15-14
Houston L 7-40
Southern Miss. L 017
Howard W 25-10
SW Louisiana W 27-25

Captain: Larry EImore

1966 (5-5) « Coach A.C. “Scrappy”
Auburn L 6-20
Tennessee Tech w177
Parsons W 19-0
Abilene Christian W 45-8
Mid. Tenn. St. W 50
Xavier L 10-27
Jacksonville St. L 10-19
Tennessee L 10-28
North Texas L 7-42
Austin Peay W 27-17

Captain: Henry Sorrell

1967 (7-3) » Coach A.C. “Scrappy”
Austin Peay W 23-8
Auburn L 6-40
Mid. Tenn. St. W 30-13
NE Louisiana W 21-14
East Tenn. St. W 15-14
Xavier L 28-40
Tennessee Tech W 28-13
Samford W 28-0
Tampa L 16-20
Jacksonville St. W 51-0

Captain: Rick Barker

Oct. 3 Chattanooga
Oct. 10 Auburn, Ala.
Oct. 17 Chattanooga
Oct. 24 Cincinnati
Oct. 31 Chattanooga
Nov. 7 Hattiesburg, Miss.
Nov. 14 Chattanooga
Nov. 26 Chattanooga
Sept. 18  Chattanooga
Sept. 15 Chattanooga
Oct. 2 Johnson City, Tenn.
Oct. 9 Auburn, Ala.
Oct. 16 Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
Oct. 23 Chattanooga

Oct. 30 Houston, Texas
Nov. 7 Hattiesburg, Miss.

Nov. 14 Chattanooga
Nov. 26 Chattanooga
Moore

Sept. 17 Auburn, Ala.
Sept. 24 Cookeville, Tenn.
Oct. 1 Chattanooga
Oct. 8 Chattanooga
Oct. 15 Chattanooga
Oct. 22 Cincinnati, Ohio
Oct. 29 Chattanooga
Nov. 5  Knoxville, Tenn.
Nov. 19  Denton, Texas
Nov. 24 Chattanooga
Moore

Sept. 16 ~ Chattanooga
Sept. 23 Auburn, Ala.
Sept. 30Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
Oct. 7 Chattanooga
Oct. 14 Johnson City, Tenn.
Oct. 21 Chattanooga
Oct. 28 Chattanooga
Nov. 4 Birmingham, Ala.
Nov. 11 Tampa, Fla.
Nov. 18 Chattanooga

GAME-BY-GAMERESULTS

ment until 1989.

his first year in 1968 and a No. 3 final national
ranking. The University of Chattanoogagradu-
ate had the dual role of Athletics Director and
remained Director after his coaching retire-

HAROLD WILKES
1968-72

20-33/5 Years
Harold Wilkes produced
one of the most success-
ful seasons in school his-
tory when he guided the
Mocs to a 9-1 record in

Tennessee Tech
East Carolina
Southern Miss.
VMI

L
L
W
L
East Tenn. St. L

8-24  Oct. 28 Cookeville, Tenn.
7-33 Nov. 4  Greenville, N.C.
10-6  Nov. 11 Hattiesburg, Miss.
0-17  Nov. 18 Chattanooga
0-35  Nov. 25 Johnson City, Tenn.

Captains: Rick Bynum, Pete James

1968 (9-1) « Coach Harold Wilkes

Austin Peay
Jacksonville St.
Mid. Tenn. St.
Wofford

East Tenn. St.
The Citadel
Tennessee Tech
Mississippi
Furman
Samford

ST szszszssss

Captain: John Tysckiewicz

41-13  Sept. 21 Clarksville, Tenn.
32-14  Sept. 28 Jacksonville, Ala.
28-15 Oct. 5 Chattanooga
35-14  Oct 12 Spartanburg, S.C.
16-6  Oct. 19 Chattanooga
319  Oct. 26 Chattanooga
20-6  Nov.2 Cookeville, Tenn.
16-38  Nov.9 Oxford, Miss.
31-14  Nov. 16 Chattanooga
40-7  Nov. 23 Chattanooga

The University of Chattanooga and Chattanooga City Col-
lege merged in 1969 to form The University of Tennessee at
Chattanooga, part of the UT statewide system.

1969 (4-6) « Coach Harold Wilkes

Tennessee
Wofford

Mid. Tenn. St.
NE Louisiana
East Tenn. St.
Louisiana Tech
Tennessee Tech
Mississippi

Troy State

The Citadel
Captain: Forrest Wolfe

0-31  Sept. 20 Knoxville, Tenn.
28-23  Sept. 27  Chattanooga
7-3 Oct. 4 Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
12-7 Oct. 11 Monroe, La.
13-17  Oct. 18 Chattanooga
7-55  Oct. 25 Chattanooga
7-23  Nov. 1 Chattanooga
0-21 Nov. 21 Oxford, Miss.
6-31  Nov. 15 Chattanooga
10-5 Nov. 21 Charleston

1970 (3-8) * Coach Harold Wilkes

Vanderbilt L
Louisiana Tech
SW Louisiana
Mid. Tenn. St.
East Tenn. St.
Furman
Tennessee Tech
The Citadel
Mississippi
Youngstown St.
Jacksonville St. L

L
L
L
L
L
W
W
L
W

6-39  Sept. 12 Nashville, Tenn.
3-28  Sept. 19 Ruston, La.
20-24  Sept.26  Chattanooga
8-24 Oct. 3 Chattanooga
17-21  Oct. 17 Johnson City, Tenn.
16-18 Oct. 24 Greenville, S.C.
21-7  Oct. 31 Cookeville, Tenn.
29-28  Nov.7 Chattanooga
7-44 Nov. 14 Oxford, Miss.
14-10  Nov.21 Chattanooga
6-40  Nov. 28 Chattanooga

Captains: David Crow, Henry Chandler

1971 (2-9) « Coach Harold Wilkes

Vanderbilt L
Auburn

Tampa

Mid. Tenn. St.
NE Louisiana
East Tenn. St.
The Citadel
Tennessee Tech
Louisiana Tech
Mississippi L
VMI w

L
L
L
L
W
L
L
L

19-20  Sept. 11 Nashville, Tenn.
7-60  Sept. 18 Auburn, Ala.
14-31 Sept.25  Chattanooga
13-23  Oct. 2 Chattanooga
21-27 Oct. 9 Chattanooga
28-14  Oct. 16 Chattanooga
35-52  Oct. 23 Charleston, S.C.
7-14  Oct. 30 Chattanooga
20-35 Nov.6 Chattanooga
10-13  Nowv. 13 Oxford, Miss.
31-8 Nov. 20  Lexington, Va.

Captains: Jimmy Norrell, Steve Cutchen

1972 (2-9) « Coach Harold Wilkes

Vanderbilt L
Auburn L
Mid. Tenn. St. L
Arkansas St. w
SW Louisiana L
The Citadel L

7-24  Sept.9 Nashville, Tenn.
7-14  Sept. 23 Auburn, Ala.
13-17 Sept. 30  Chattanooga
21-3  Oct. 7 Chattanooga
21-22  Oct. 14 Chattanooga
0-12  Oct. 21 Chattanooga

Russ Huesman.

He went on to become the head coach at the
University of New Mexico and the University of
South Carolina. Among the many great Mocs
he guided is current Chattanooga head coach

JOE MORRISON
1973-79
44-29-4/7 Years

Joe Morrison ushered
UTC into the Southern
Conference in 1977 and
quickly won three straight
SoCon Championships.

1973 (4-7) « Coach Joe Morrison

Eastern Kentucky L
Vanderbilt
Auburn

SW Louisiana
Southern Miss.
The Citadel
Western Carolina
Tennessee Tech
Tennessee St.
Tampa

East Tenn. St.
Captains: Mickey Brokas,

1974 (4-7) » Coach Joe Morrison

Tampa L
Vanderbilt
Auburn

Mid. Tenn. St.
Wisc.-Milwaukee
Jacksonville St.
SW Louisiana
Tennessee St.
Minnesota-Morris
Louisiana Tech
Cincinnati L

L
L
W
W
W
L
L
W
L

6-10 Sept.8  Richmond, Ky.
12-14  Sept. 15 Nashville, Tenn.
0-31 Sept. 22 Auburn, Ala.
21-10  Sept. 29 LaFayette, La.
7-42  Oct. 6 Chattanooga
20-28  Oct. 13 Charleston, S.C.
0-14  Oct. 20 Cullowhee, N.C.
7-3 Oct. 27 Chattanooga
7-44  Nov. 3 Chattanooga
25-24  Nowv. 17 Tampa, Fla.
26-21 Nov.24 Chattanooga
Bruce Mitchell
0-28  Sept. 7 Chattanooga
6-28  Sept. 14 Nashville, Tenn.
7-52 Sept. 21 Auburn, Ala.
24-7  Oct. 5 Murfreesboro, Tenn.
43-7  Oct. 12 Chattanooga
13-9  Oct. 19 Chattanooga
20-21  Oct. 26 Chattanooga
0-17 Nov. 2 Cookeville, Tenn.
41-13  Nov.9 Chattanooga
14-35 Nov. 16 Chattanooga
20-35 Nov. 23 Cincinnati, Ohio

Captains: Steve Johnson, Benny David,
Stan Jarrell, Duffy Martin, Mike Bishop

1975 (5-5-1) « Coach Joe Morrison

Vanderbilt L
Eastern Kentucky
Jacksonville St.
Mid. Tenn. St.
Louisville

East Tenn. St.
Western Carolina
Arkansas St.
Tennessee St.
Louisiana Tech
The Citadel

T
L
W
L
W
W
L
W
L

W

7-17 Sept. 13 Nashville, Tenn.
10-10 Sept.20  Chattanooga
6-24  Sept. 27 Jacksonville, Ala.
27-6  Oct. 4 Chattanooga
3-6 Oct. 11 Louisville, Ky.
21-13  Oct. 18 Johnson City, Tenn.
27-6  Oct. 25 Chattanooga
0-48 Nov.1 Statesboro, Ga.
31-6 Nov.8 Chattanooga
20-49  Nov. 15 Ruston, La.
24-6  Nov. 22 Chattanooga

Captains: Chosen by Game

Chattanooga joined the Southern Conference in 1976 but
did not compete within the league in football until 1977.

719,
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1976 (6-4-1) « Coach Joe Morrison

lllinois State W 24-0 Sept. 11 Normal, IIl.
Western Kentucky L 7-10  Sept. 18  Chattanooga
Western Carolina W 28-14  Sept. 25 Cullowhee, N.C.
Mid. Tenn. St. L 2835 Oct.2 Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
The Citadel L 10-14 Oct.9 Charleston, S.C.
Jacksonville St. W 14-7  Oct. 16 Chattanooga
Richmond W 2819 Oct. 20 Richmond
Louisiana Tech L 749 Nov.6 Chattanooga
Tennessee St. T 14-14 Nov. 13 Nashville, Tenn.
Bowling Green W 49-29 Nov. 20 Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. W 23-14  Nov. 27 Chattanooga

Captains: Tim Collins, Larry Stokes,
Donnie Mobley

1977 (9-1-1, 4-1 SoCon) * Coach Joe Morrison
SOUTHERN CONFERENCE CO-CHAMPIONS

Western Kentucky W 27-3  Sept. 10 Bowling Green, Ky.
Appalachian St. W 14-7  Sept. 17 Boone, N.C.
Furman L 7-17 Sept.24  Chattanooga
Mid. Tenn. St. W 387 Oct.1 Chattanooga
Western Carolina W 21-10 Oct.8 Cullowhee, N.C.
lllinois State W 31-28 Oct. 15 Chattanooga
Jacksonville St. W 18-14 Oct. 22 Jacksonville, Ala.
The Citadel W 21-14 Oct. 29 Chattanooga
Bowling Green W 37-33 Nov.5 Bowling Green, Ky.
Tennessee St. T 14-14 Nov. 12 Chattanooga
Marshall W 37-20 Nowv. 19 Chattanooga

Captains: Chosen by Game

1978 (7-3-1, 4-1 SoCon) * Coach Joe Morrison
SOUTHERN CONFERENCE CO-CHAMPIONS

Western Kentucky W 42-15  Sept. 9 Bowling Green, Ky.
Louisiana Tech W 12-7  Sept. 16 Ruston, La.
Marshall W 27-23  Sept. 23 Huntington, W. Va.
Mid. Tenn. St. T 14-14  Sept. 30Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
Appalachian St. W 72-14 Oct. 7 Chattanooga
Jacksonville St. W 28-21 Oct. 14 Chattanooga
Furman® W 13-9  Oct.21 Greenville, S.C.
McNeese St. L 24-28 Oct. 28 Lake Charles, La.
Western Carolina L 21-31 Nov.4 Chattanooga
Richmond W 30-3  Nov. 11 Chattanooga
Tennessee St. L 23-27 Nov. 18 Nashville, Tenn.

Captains: Chosen by Game
% First televised game

1979 (9-2, 5-1 SoCon) * Coach Joe Morrison
SOUTHERN CONFERENCE CO-CHAMPIONS

Western Kentucky W 41-28  Sept. 8 Chattanooga
Louisiana Tech W 24-7  Sept.15  Chattanooga
Furman W  45-14  Sept. 22 Greenville, S.C.
Marshall W 27-0 Sept.29  Chattanooga
Appalachian St. W 24-21 Oct. 6 Boone, N.C.
East Tenn. St. L 0-35  Oct. 13 Johnson City, Tenn.
Mid. Tenn. St. W 59-15 Oct. 20 Chattanooga
McNeese St. L 17-24 Oct. 27 Chattanooga
Western Carolina W 42-35 Nov.3 Cullowhee, N.C.
The Citadel W 287 Nowv. 10 Chattanooga
lllinois State W 42-31 Nowv. 17 Normal, Ill.
Captains: Chosen by Game
BILL OLIVER
1980-83

29-14-1/4 Years

Bill Oliver was the first
UTC head coach since the
1930s to record awinning
record in each of his sea-
sons. The University of
Alabama graduate played on the 1961 National
Championship team under Head Coach Bear
Bryant and also served as an assistant coach
under The Bear.

1980 (8-3, 5-2 SoCon) * Coach Bill Oliver
Jacksonville St. W 16-13  Sept. 6 Jacksonville, Ala.
Mid. Tenn. St. w327 Sept. 13Murfreeshoro, Tenn.

120,

Appalachian St. W 14-7 Sept.20  Chattanooga
The Citadel L 13-29 Sept. 27 Charleston, S.C.
Furman L 2842 Oct.4 Chattanooga
VMI W 55-10 Oct. 11 Lexington, Va.
Marshall W 21-11  Oct. 18 Huntington, W. Va.
East Tenn. St. W  26-14 Oct. 25 Chattanooga
Western Carolina W 39-14 Nov.8 Chattanooga
lllinois State W 27-17 Nov. 15 Chattanooga
Vanderhilt L 29-31 Nov.22 Nashville, Tenn.

Captains: Chosen by Game

1981 (7-3-1, 3-2-1 SoCon) * Coach Bill Oliver

Mid. Tenn. St. W 42-19 Sept.12  Chattanooga
Appalachian St. L 14-31 Sept. 19 Boone, N.C.
Jacksonville St. W 10-3  Sept.26  Chattanooga
Furman W 31-28 Oct.3  Greenville, S.C.
Marshall W 20-0 Oct. 10 Chattanooga
Arkansas St. w 32 Oct. 17 Joneshoro, Ark.
Western Carolina L 10-24 Oct.24 Cullowhee, N.C.
East Tenn. St. w 17-0 Oct. 31 Johnson City, Tenn.
The Citadel T 2828 Nov.7 Chattanooga
Tennessee St. W 289 Nov. 14 Chattanooga
Vanderhilt L 14-28 Nov.21 Nashville, Tenn.

Captains: Chosen by Game

1982 (7-4, 5-1 SoCon) * Coach Bill Oliver

Troy State W 24-10 Sept.11  Chattanooga
Arkansas St. L 12-13  Sept. 18 Jonesboro, Ark.
Furman W 16-13 Sept. 25  Chattanooga
Marshall w 177 Oct. 2 Huntington, W. Va.
East Tenn. St. W 276 Oct.9 Chattanooga
#4 Tennessee St. (10)L  21-27  Oct. 16 Nashville, Tenn.
Jacksonville St. (15) W 28-0  Oct. 23 Jacksonville, Ala.
Western Carolina (12)L ~ 0-20  Oct. 30 Chattanooga
Appalachian St. (18) W 50-7  Nov. 6 Chattanooga
The Citadel W 24-7 Nov. 13 Charleston, S.C.
Vanderhilt L 17-27 Nov.20 Nashville, Tenn.

Captains: Chosen by Game
*UTC Ranked #17 in the final I-AA poll.

1983 (7-4, 5-2 SoCon) * Coach Bill Oliver

Jacksonville St. W 13-6  Sept.3 Chattanooga
Arkansas St. L 14-27 Sept.10 Chattanooga
SW Louisiana W 38-14 Sept. 17 Lafayette, La.
Louisiana Tech L 1417 Oct. 1 Ruston, La.
#10 Appalachian St. W 30-9  Oct. 8 Boone, N.C.
The Citadel W 309 Oct. 15 Chattanooga
Marshall W 23-16 Oct. 22 Chattanooga
Western Carolina L 1525 Oct.29 Cullowhee, N.C.
VMI W 23-6 Nov.5 Chattanooga
#4 Furman L 14-28 Nov. 12 Greenville, S.C.
East Tenn. St. W 13-10  Nov. 19 Johnson City, Tenn.

Captains: Chosen by Game

BUDDY NIX
1984-92

44-54-1/9 Years
Buddy Nix spent nine sea-
sons at the head coach
of the Mocs, posting four
winning campaigns in his
tenure. His 44 career wins
are tied for No. 2 all-time at UTC. He took the
Mocs to their only appearance in the FCS
Playoffs in his first season in 1984. Nix is cur-
rently the General Manager of the Bufflao Bills.

1984 (6-5, 5-1 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Nix
SOUTHERN CONFERENCE CO-CHAMPIONS

SW Louisiana W 97 Sept. 1 Chattanooga
Arkansas St. L 016 Sept8 Chattanooga
Western Carolina W 10-6  Sept.15  Chattanooga
#1 Furman (20) W 21-14 Sept.29  Chattanooga
EastTenn.St. (11) L 0-12 Oct. 6 Chattanooga
#17 Georgia Southem (20)L ~ 17-24  Oct. 13  Statesboro, Ga.
VMI W 35-0 Oct.20 Lexington, Va.
Marshall W 17-13  Oct. 27Huntington, W.Va.

7
Appalachian St. W
Florida St. L
Arkansas St.& L

21-20
0-37
10-37

Nov. 10 Chattanooga
Nov. 17 Tallahassee, Fla.
Nov. 24 Jonesboro, Ark.

Captains: Artis Edwards, Bob Standifer
& NCAA I-AA Playoff Game
*Ranked #17 in the final I-AA poll

1985 (6-5, 5-2 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Nix

Vanderbilt

East Tenn. St.
Georgia Southern
SE Louisiana
Appalachian St.
The Citadel
Western Carolina
Marshall

Georgia Tech
VMI

#2 Furman

TETEszsET T "

0-7
12-0
14-19
27-7
0-25
34-17
23-3
23-7
7-35
54-7
0-28

Sept. 7 Nashville, Tenn.
Sept. 21 Johnson City, Tenn.

Captains: Brent Johnson, Glen Richardson

1986 (4-7, 2-4 SoCon) » Coach Buddy Nix

Auburn

Eastern Kentucky
Tennessee Tech
Georgia Southern
#6 Appalachian St.
The Citadel

East Tenn. St.
Marshall

Western Carolina
Furman

Western Kentucky

14-42
3-23
33-3

14-34

15-20
42-7

17-18

20-41
34-7

10-21

21-17

Sept. 28 Chattanooga
Oct. 5 Chattanooga
Oct. 12 Boone, N.C.
Oct. 19 Chattanooga
Oct. 26 Cullowhee, N.C.
Nov. 2 Chattanooga
Nov. 9 Atlanta, Ga.
Nov. 16 Chattanooga
Nov. 23 Greenville
Sept. 6 Auburn, Ala.
Sept. 13 Richmond, Ky.
Sept. 20  Chattanooga
Sept. 27 Stateshoro, Ga.
Oct. 11 Chattanooga
Oct. 18 Charleston, S.C.
Oct. 25 Chattanooga
Nov. 1 Huntington, W. Va.
Nov. 8 Chattanooga
Nov. 15 Chattanooga

Nov. 22 Bowling Green, Ky.

Captains: Tim Couch, Spanky Thomas

1987 (6-5, 4-3 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Nix

#3 Eastern Kentucky W
#1 East Tenn. St. L
#18 Furman W
Louisiana Tech W
Western Kentucky L
The Citadel W
#2 Appalachian St. (17) L
Marshall L
Western Carolina W
Tennessee Tech L
VMI W

Captains: Steve Colwell, Zach Ervin

10-0
14-34
16-14
20-18
17-20
22-19

3-17
26-28
13-11
13-20

31-0

Sept. 12 Chattanooga
Sept. 19 Johnson City, Tenn.
Sept. 26 Greenville, S.C.

Oct. 3 Chattanooga
Oct. 10 Chattanooga
Oct. 17 Chattanooga
Oct. 24 Boone, N.C.
Oct. 31 Chattanooga
Nov. 7 Cullowhee
Nov. 14 Chattanooga
Nov.21  Lexington, Va.

1988 (4-7, 3-3 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Nix

Tulane

Georgia Tech

#1 Georgia Southern
Tennessee Tech
East Tenn. St.
Western Carolina
The Citadel

Marshall

#5 Western Kentucky L
#10 Furman L
#16 Appalachian St. W

19-33
10-24
3-13
41-0
33-10
19-14
17-23
7-38
29-31
7-10
28-24

Sept. 3 New Orleans, La.

Captains: Tony Bowick, Travis McNeal

1989 (3-7-1, 2-4-1 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Nix

Tennessee Tech L
Western Carolina L
#5 Marshall w
Mid. Tenn. St. L
Western Kentucky W
East Tenn. St. L
#15 The Citadel W
#15 Appalachian St. L
#3 Furman L
#1 Georgia Southern L
VMI T

10-28
20-26
14-0
7-24
19-7
23-24
17-9
7-41
17-27
13-34
14-14

Sept. 10 Atlanta, Ga.
Sept. 17 Chattanooga
Sept. 24Cookeville, Tenn.
Oct. 1 Chattanooga
Oct. 8 Chattanooga
Oct. 15 Charleston, S.C.
Oct. 22 Huntington, W. Va.
Oct. 29 Bowling Green, Ky.
Nov. 5 Chattanooga
Nov. 12 Chattanooga
Sept. 9 Chattanooga
Sept. 16 Cullowhee, N.C.
Sept. 23 Chattanooga
Sept. 20Murfreeshoro, Tenn.
Oct. 7 Chattanooga
Oct. 14 Johnson City, Tenn.
Oct. 21 Chattanooga
Oct. 28 Boone, N.C.

Nov. 4  Greenville, S.C.
Nov. 11 Statesboro, Ga.
Nov. 18 Chattanooga

Captains: Ricky Bray, Junior Jackson

1990 (6-5, 4-2 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Nix

Tennessee Tech W
#4 Furman L

40-17
21-38

Sept. 18Cookeville, Tenn.
Sept. 15  Chattanooga
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Georgia Tech L 944  Sept 22 Atlanta, Ga.
Mid. Tenn. St. L 17-24 Sept.29  Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. W 22-3 OCt6 Chattanooga
#16 The Citadel W 76 Oct. 13 Charleston, S.C.
Marshall W 29-23  Oct. 20 Huntington, W.Va.
Appalachian St. (20) L  17-23  Oct. 27 Chattanooga
Western Carolina W 2321 Nov.3 Chattanooga
Georgia Southern L 20-23 Nowv. 10 Chattanooga
Western Kentucky W 22-21  Nov. 17 Bowling Green, Ky.

Captains: Derrick McLendon, Troy Boeck

1991 (7-4, 4-3 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Nix

Tenn.-Martin W  21-14 Aug.31 Chattanooga
Tennessee Tech W 35-14 Sept. 7 Chattanooga
The Citadel W 33-26 Sept.21  Chattanooga
Appalachian St. L 742  Sept.28 Boone, N.C.
Alabama L 753 Oct.5 Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Western Carolina L 24-27 Oct. 19 Chattanooga
Marshall W 3831 Oct. 26 Chattanooga
Western Kentucky W 26-22  Nov. 2 Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. W 43-26 Nov.9 Johnson City, Tenn.
#12 Furman L 21-24 Nov.16 Greenville, S.C.
VMI W 50-14 Nov.23 Chattanooga
Captains: Pumpy Tudors, Jackie Washington,
Muhammed Shamsid-Deen
1992 (2-9, 0-7 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Nix
Boise State (18) W 3520 Sept.5 Boise, Idaho
Tenn.-Martin (9) W 37-28 Sept.12  Chattanooga
Central Arkansas L 17-24 Sept.26  Chattanooga
Clemson L 354 Oct3 Clemson, S.C.
#2 The Citadel L 13-33 Oct. 10 Charleston, S.C.
Western Carolina L 13-44 Oct. 17 Chattanooga
Marshall L 23-52 Oct. 24 Huntington, W. Va.
Appalachian St. L 17-37 Oct. 31 Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. L 24-27 Nowv.7 Chattanooga
Furman L 735 Nowv.14 Chattanooga
VMI L°T 34-37 Nov.21 Lexington, Va.
Captains: Chosen by Game
TOMMY WEST
1993
4-7/1 Year

Tommy West worked just
one season as the head
coach at UTC, but he di-
rected the Mocs to one
of the biggest victories in
school history, a 33-31 win over No. 1-ranked
Marshall. After the season, West took over the

Clemson program as its head coach.

1993 (4-7, 2-6 SoCon) * Coach Tommy West

Tenn.-Martin W 26-7 Sept. 2 Martin, Tenn.
Mississippi L 740 Sept.11  Oxford, Miss.
Gardner-Webb W 59-34 Sept.18  Chattanooga
Georgia Southern L 045 Sept 25 Statesboro, Ga.
#1 Marshall W 33-31 Oct.2 Chattanooga
VMI LT 29-35 Oct.16  Lexington, Va.
Western Carolina L 1041 Oct. 23 Chattanooga
Appalachian St. L 14-39 Oct. 30 Boone, N.C.
The Citadel L 27-41 Nov.6 Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. L 0-21 Nov. 13 Johnson City, Tenn.
Furman W  45-42  Nov. 20 Chattanooga

Captains: Jerry Ellison, Chris Jones
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BUDDY GREEN
1994-99

27-39/6 Years
Buddy Green led the Mocs
to awinning record of 7-4
in 1997. He was also the
UTC coach in the final
game played at Chamber-
lain Field and the first game played at Finley
Stadium. The former North Carolina State
University quarterback was most recently
the defensive coordinator at the U.S. Naval
Academy.

1994 (3-8, 2-6 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Green

Alabama L 13-42 Sept. 3 Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Alcorn State L 28-54 Sept.10 Chattanooga
Gardner-Webb W 47-23 Sept. 17  Chattanooga
Georgia Southern L 20-56 Sept.24 Chattanooga
#1 Marshall L 2162 Oct.1 Huntington, W. Va.
VMI W  49-14  Oct. 15 Chattanooga
Western Carolina L 1553 Oct. 22 Cullowhee, N.C.
#15 Appalachian St. L 16-30  Oct. 29 Chattanooga
The Citadel L 26-42 Nov.5 Charleston, S.C.
East Tenn. St. L 13-30 Now. 12 Chattanooga
Furman W 34-20 Nov.19 Greenville, S.C.

Captains: Kenyon Earl, Kurt Gielink, DeMarko Kemp

1995 (4-7, 2-6 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Green

Charleston Southern W 41-0  Sept. 2 Chattanooga
Auburn L 10-76 Sept.9 Auburn
Bethune-Cookman W  35-6  Sept.16  Chattanooga
#18 Georgia Southern L 9-35  Sept. 23 Statesboro, Ga.
#3 Marshall L 3235 Sept.30 Chattanooga
VMI L 12-17 Oct.14  Lexington, Va.
Western Carolina W 35-14 Oct. 21 Chattanooga
#2 Appalachian St. L 18-31  Oct. 28 Boone, N.C.
The Citadel W 29-24 Nov.4 Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. L 9-38  Nov. 11 Johnson City, Tenn.
Furman L 21-23 Nowv. 18 Chattanooga

Captains: Jeff Peters, Tobe Taylor, Josh Siefken

1996 (3-8, 2-6 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Green

Colorado State L 1961 Aug. 31Fort Collins, Colo.
Mid. Tenn. St. L 9-16 Sept. 14 Murfreesboro, Tenn.
Miss. Valley St. W 26-7 Sept.21  Chattanooga
#13 Georgia Southern W 23-21  Sept. 28  Chattanooga
#1 Marshall L 0-45 Oct. 5 Huntington, W.Va.
VMI L 14-28 Oct. 19 Chattanooga
Western Carolina W  20-6 Oct. 26 Cullowhee, N.C.
Appalachian St. L 620 Nov.2 Chattanooga
The Citadel L 13-16 Nov.9 Charleston, S.C.
East Tenn. St. L 24-28 Nowv. 16 Chattanooga
#15 Furman L 21-42 Nov.23 Greenville, S.C.

Captains: Jeff Peters, Ron Faugue, Stefan Alston
Tyrone Coleman

1997 (7-4, 4-4 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Green

Tennessee Tech W 13-10 Sept. 6 Chattanooga
Mid. Tenn. St. W 33-24 Sept.13  Chattanooga
Georgia Southern (22) L 10-37  Sept. 27 Statesboro, Ga.
Wofford® W  20-17 Oct. 4 Chattanooga
VMI W 27-24 Oct.11  Lexington, Va.
Tennessee St.¢ W 287 Oct 18 Chattanooga
Western Carolina W 24-21  Oct. 25 Chattanooga
#15Appalachian St. (23) L 7-41  Nov. 1 Boone, N.C.
The Citadel (23) L 3-7 Nov. 8 Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. W 17-13  Nov. 15 Johnson City, Tenn.
Furman L 21-43 Now. 22 Chattanooga

Captains: Keith Blanks, Tyrone Coleman, Ron Faugue
Brian Hampton

%Last game played at Chamberlain Field.

@First game played at Finley Stadium Davenport Field.

1998 (5-6, 4-4 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Green

Samford* W 23-13  Sept. 3 Chattanooga
East Carolina L 031 Sept 12 Greenville, N.C.
Troy State L 6-23 Sept.19 Chattanooga
#3 Georgia Southern L 25-42  Sept. 25  Chattanooga

Wofford W 31-3  Oct. 3 Spartanburg, S.C.
VMI W 45-7  Oct. 17 Chattanooga
Western Carolina L 21-24 Oct.24 Cullowhee, N.C.
#4 AppalachianSt. L 7-28  Oct. 31 Chattanooga
The Citadel W 13-10 Nov.7 Charleston, S.C.
East Tenn. St. W 10-7 Nov. 14 Chattanooga
Furman L 2831 Nowv.21 Greenville, S.C.

Captains: Brent Cates, Brian Hampton, Mark Hill
Kenny Sanders

1999 (5-6, 3-5 SoCon) * Coach Buddy Green

Samford* W 29-27  Sept. 2 Birmingham, Ala.
Louisville L 30-58 Sept.11 Louisville, Ky.
Savannah St. W 49-0 Sept.18 Chattanooga
Georgia Southern L 10-49 Sept. 25 Statesboro, Ga.
Wofford L 3441 Oct.2 Chattanooga
VMI W 27-0 Oct.16  Lexington, Va.
Western Carolina W 56-28 Oct. 23 Chattanooga
#6 Appalachian St. L 14-62  Oct. 30 Boone, N.C.
The Citadel WOT 30-27  Nov. 6 Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. L 14-28 Nov. 13 Johnson City, Tenn.
#9 Furman L 3540 Nowv.20 Chattanooga

Captains: Damon Floyd, Stefpon Hawkins,
Jimmy Lindsey, loelu Tafiti

DONNIE KIRKPATRICK
2000-02
10-24/3 Years

During Donnie Kirkpat-
rick’s three-year stint as
the head coach, UTC set
numerous offensive pass-
ing and receiving records. In fact, his system
produced two 70-point games. Kirkpatrick is
currently the receivers coach at East Carolina
University.

2000 (5-6, 3-5 SoCon) * Coach Donnie Kirkpatrick

Samford* W 23-6 Aug.31 Chattanooga
UAB* L 1520 Sept. 7 Birmingham, Ala.
Miss. Valley St. W 72-17 Sept.16  Chattanooga
#2 Georgia Southern L 10-31  Sept. 23  Chattanooga
Wofford L 33-41 Sept.30 Spartanburg, S.C.
VMI W 27-14 Oct. 14 Chattanooga
Western Carolina L 36-41 Oct.21 Cullowhee, N.C.
#6 Appalachian St. W 30-27  Oct. 28 Chattanooga
The Citadel WeT 20-13  Nov.4 Charleston, S.C.
East Tenn. St. L 2224 Nov. 11 Chattanooga
#6 Furman LOT 44-45 Nov. 18 Greenville, S.C.

Captains: Billy Hutchins, Chris Sanders, Brent Tinker

2001 (3-8, 1-7 SoCon) * Coach Donnie Kirkpatrick

Samford* W 28-14  Aug. 20 Birmingham, Ala.
Memphis L 10-43 Sept.8 Memphis, Tenn.
Georgia Southern L 770 Sept.22 Statesboro
Wofford W 29-26 Sept.29  Chattanooga
VMI# L 16-19 Oct.13 Lexington, Va.
Western Carolina* L 3-21  Oct. 18 Chattanooga
#12 Appalachian St. L 14-51  Oct. 27 Boone, N.C.
The Citadel LT 17-20  Nov. 3 Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. L 10-32  Nov. 10 Johnson City, Tenn.
#4 Furman L 1042 Now. 17 Chattanooga
Kentucky St. W 73-0 Nov.24 Chattanooga

Captains: Cody Goodin, Charles McNeill, Tyler Unzicker
Geep Wade
*Thursday night game

2002 (2-10, 2-6 SoCon) * Coach Donnie Kirkpatrick

West Virginia L 756  Aug. 31 Morgantown, W. Va.
Alabama St. L 2341 Sept.7 Chattanooga
Tennessee Tech L 3-13  Sept. 14Cookeville, Tenn.
Gardner-Webb L 24-26 Sept.21  Chattanooga
#18 Georgia Southern L 10-38  Sept. 28  Chattanooga
#20 Wofford LT 21-27 Oct.5 Spartanburg, S.C.
VMI L 3135 Oct. 19 Chattanooga
Western Carolina L 2845 Oct.26 Cullowhee, N.C.
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#14 Appalachian St. L 17-20 Nov. 2 Chattanooga
The Citadel W 34-31 Nov.9 Charleston, S.C.
East Tenn. St. W 27-10 Nov. 16 Chattanooga
#8 Furman L 7-35 Nov. 23 Greenville, S.C.

Captains: Heath Adams, Josh Cain, Emmanuel DeWalt
Ryan McCann

RODNEY ALLISON
2003-08

17-51/6 Years
Rodney Allison had Mocs
only winning season since
1997, posting a 6-5record
in 2005. The former Texas
Tech quarterback was a
Heisman Trophy candidate in 1977. He was
Brett Favre’'s quarterback coach at the Uni-
versity of Southern Mississippi and part of an
undefeated Auburn team in 1993.

2003 (3-9, 3-5 SoCon) * Coach Rodney Allison

Samford* L 2331 Aug.28 Chattanooga
Vanderbilt L 651 Sept.6 Nashville, Tenn.
Tennessee Tech L 10-35 Sept.13  Chattanooga
Gardner-Webb L 13-23  Sept. 20 Boiling Springs, N.C.
#16 Georgia Southern L 3-34  Sept. 27 Statesboro, Ga.
#12 Wofford L 14-42 Oct. 4 Chattanooga
Elon W 24-7 Oct. 18 Elon, N.C.
Western Carolina W 380 Oct. 25 Chattanooga
Appalachian St. L 747 Nov.1 Boone, N.C.
The Citadel W 29-20 Nov.8 Chattanooga
East Tenn. St. L 7-68  Nov. 15 Johnson City, Tenn.
Furman L 2163 Now. 22 Chattanooga

Captains: James Clark, Chris Cook, Jason Jackson
Blake Kirkland

2004 (2-9, 2-5 SoCon) * Coach Rodney Allison

Memphis L 21-52 Sept. 11 Memphis, Tenn.
Jacksonville St. L 20-65 Sept.18 Chattanooga
#3 Georgia Southern L 17-51  Sept. 25  Chattanooga
#9 Wofford L 2156 Oct. 2 Spartanburg, S.C.
Tennessee Tech L 34-52 Oct.9 Cookeville, Tenn.
Elon L 26-35 Oct. 16 Chattanooga
Western Carolina W 27-24  Oct. 23 Cullowhee, N.C.
#17 Appalachian St. W 59-56  Oct. 30 Chattanooga
The Citadel L 24-44 Nov.6 Charleston, S.C.
Liberty L  40-43 Now. 13 Chattanooga
#2 Furman L 3151 Nov.20 Greenville, S.C.

Captains: Josh Goodin, Tim Powers

2005 (6-5, 3-4 SoCon) * Coach Rodney Allison

Tennessee Tech WOT 30-23  Sept. 3 Chattanooga
#21 Jacksonville St. W 21-18  Sept. 10Jacksonville, Ala.
Memphis L 14-59  Sept. 17 Memphis, Tenn.
Georgia Southern L 10-48 Sept. 24 Statesboro, Ga.
Wofford W 25-13 Oct. 1 Chattanooga
Liberty W 2421 Oct. 8 Lynchburg, Va.
Elon W  10-7  Oct. 15 Elon, N.C.
Western Carolina L 20-38 Oct. 22 Chattanooga
#12 Appalachian St. L 25-35  Oct. 29 Boone, N.C.
The Citadel W 31-21 Nov.5 Chattanooga
#4 Furman L 3556 Now. 19 Chattanooga

Captains: Troy Blackwell, Matt Lopez, Bryan Welchs

2006 (3-8, 2-5 SoCon) * Coach Rodney Allison

Tennessee Tech* W 31-7  Aug. 31 Cookeville, Tenn.
Memphis L 14-33 Sept.9 Memphis, Tenn.
Western Kentucky L 21-28  Sept. 16 Bowling Green, Ky.
#19 Georgia Southern W 27-26  Sept. 23 Chattanooga
The Citadel L 21-24  Sept. 30 Charleston, S.C.
#2 Appalachian St. L 21-56  Oct. 7 Chattanooga
Western Carolina WeT 17-14  Oct. 14 Cullowhee, N.C.
#12 Furman LOoT 22-28 Oct. 21 Greenville, S.C.
Elon L 1720 Oct. 28 Chattanooga
Jacksonville St. L 1013 Nov. 4 Chattanooga
Wofford L 055 Now. 11Spartanburg, S.C.

Captains: Matt Lopez, Edward New, Bryan Welch
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2007 (2-9, 2-5 SoCon) * Coach Rodney Allison

Carson-Newman* L 1729  Aug. 30 Chattanooga
Jacksonville St. L 19-33  Sept. 8 Jacksonville, Ala.
Georgia Southern WOT 45-38  Sept. 22 Statesboro, Ga.
The Citadel L 16-41 Sept.28 Chattanooga
Arkansas L 15-34 Oct.6 Little Rock, Ark.
Western Carolina W 39-21 Oct. 13 Chattanooga
Furman L 2228 Oct. 20 Chattanooga
#16 Elon L 2838 Oct 27 Elon, N.C.
Western Kentucky L 21-28  Nov. 3 Chattanooga
#15 Wofford L 16-42 Now. 10 Chattanooga
#6 Appalachian St. L 17-37  Now. 17 Boone, N.C.

Captains: Chris Johnson, Antonio Miller, Jonathan Wright

2008 (1-11, 0-8 SoCon) * Coach Rodney Allison

#4 Oklahoma L 2-57  Aug.30 Norman, Okla.
Cumberland W 47-6  Sept. 6 Chattanooga
Florida St. L 7-46  Sept. 13Tallahassee, Fla.
Jacksonville St. L 331 Sept8 Chattanooga
#16 Furman L 10-35 Sept. 27 Greenville, S.C.
Georgia Southern L 2852 Oct.4 Chattanooga
#9 Wofford L 756  Oct. 11Spartanburg, S.C.
#3 Elon L 742 Oct 18 Chattanooga
Western Carolina L 7-27 Nov.1 Cullowhee, N.C.
#2 AppalachianSt. L 7-49  Nov.8 Chattanooga
The Citadel L 21-24 Nov. 15 Charleston, S.C.
Samford L 730 Now. 22 Chattanooga

Captains: Chosen by Game

RUSS HUESMAN
2009
12-10/2 Years

Former Moc defensive
back Russ Huesman was
hired to “Restore the Glo-
ry” to Chattanooga foot-
ball. He got going quickly,
orchestrating the largest turnaround in school
history and back-to-back winning seasons
for the first time in 20 years. Attendance at
Finley Stadium has nearly tripled in his first
two years.

2009 (6-5, 4-4 SoCon) * Coach Russ Huesman

#22" Glenville St* W 30-13  Sept. 3 Chattanooga
Furman L 20-38 Sept.12  Chattanooga
Presbyterian W 29-13 Sept.19  Clinton, S.C.
#17 Wofford W 389 Sept.26 Chattanooga
Samford W 14-7  Oct. 10 Birmingham, Ala.
Georgia Southern L 20-30 Oct. 17 Statesboro, Ga.
#7 Elon L 1045 Oct. 24 Elon, N.C.
Western Carolina W 2420 Oct. 31 Chattanooga
#8 Appalachian St. L 20-35 Nowv. 7 Boone, N.C.
The Citadel W 31-28 Nov. 14 Chattanooga
#2 Alabama L 045 Nov. 21 Tuscaloosa, Ala.

Captains: Jare Gault, Steven Smigelsky, B.J. Taylor
Clint Woods

2010 (6-5, 5-3 SoCon) * Coach Russ Huesman

#3 Appalachian St. 41-42  Sept. 4 Chattanooga
#5 Jacksonville St. 17-21  Sept. 11Jacksonville, Ala.
Eastern Kentucky 42-24  Sept. 18  Chattanooga

Western Carolina 27-21  Sept. 25 Cullowhee, N.C.

L
L
w
L
w
#18 Georgia SouthernW  35-27
w
L
L
w

The Citadel 28-10 Oct.9 Charleston, S.C.

Oct. 16 Chattanooga
#25 Furman (24) 36-28  Oct. 23 Furman, S.C.
Elon (20) 35-49  Oct. 30 Chattanooga
#2 Auburn 24-62  Nov. 6 Auburn, Ala.
Samford 48-14  Nov. 13 Chattanooga

#7 Wofford L  14-48 Nov. 20 Spartanburg, S.C.
Captains: B.J. Coleman, Chris Harr, Buster Skrine

* Thursday night game
(UTC Rank)






